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STATE OF FLORIDA 
FLORIDA ELECTIONS COMMISSION 

 
 

In Re:   Rodney Miles Kernan 
_____________________________________________/ 

Case No.:  FEC 16-635 

 
TO:  Rodney Miles Kernan 
 P.O. Box 458 
 Cocoa, FL 32923 
  

 
Kelly Ingram 
3231 Biscayne Drive 
Merritt Island, FL 32953 

NOTICE OF HEARING (CONSENT ORDER) 
 
A hearing will be held in this case before the Florida Elections Commission on, August 16, 2017 at 8:30 am, or as soon 

thereafter as the parties can be heard, at the following location: Senate Office Building, 404 South Monroe Street, Room 110-
S, Tallahassee, Florida 32399 

 
Failure to appear in accordance with this notice will constitute a waiver of your right to participate in the hearing.  

Continuances will be granted only upon a showing of good cause.   
 
This hearing will be conducted pursuant to Section 106.25, Florida Statutes, which governs your participation as follows:     
 
If you are the Respondent, you may attend the hearing, and you or your attorney will have 5 minutes to present your 

case to the Commission.  However, some cases (including those in which consent orders or recommendations for no probable 
cause are being considered) may be decided by an en masse vote and, unless you request to be heard or the Commission requests 
that your case be considered separately on the day of the hearing, your case will not be individually heard. 

 
If you are the Complainant, you may attend the hearing, but you will not be permitted to address the Commission.  In 

addition, some cases (including those in which consent orders or recommendations for no probable cause are being considered) 
may be decided by an en masse vote and, unless the Respondent requests to be heard or the Commission requests that the case be 
considered separately on the day of the hearing, the case will not be individually heard. 
 

If you are an Appellant, and you have requested a hearing, you may attend the hearing, and you or your attorney will 
have 5 minutes to present your case to the Commission. 

 
Please be advised that both confidential and public cases are scheduled to be heard by the Florida Elections Commission 

on this date.  As an Appellant, Respondent or Complainant in one case, you will not be permitted to attend the hearings on other 
confidential cases.   

 
The Commission will electronically record the meeting.  Although the Commission’s recording is considered the official 

record of the hearing, the Respondent may provide, at his own expense, a certified court reporter to also record the hearing. 
 
If you require an accommodation due to a disability, contact Donna Ann Malphurs at (850) 922-4539 or by mail at 107 

West Gaines Street, The Collins Building, Suite 224, Tallahassee, Florida 32399, at least 5 days before the hearing. 
 

 See further instructions on the reverse side.   
 
        Amy McKeever Toman 
        Executive Director 

Florida Elections Commission 
August 1, 2017 
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Please refer to the information below for further instructions related to your particular hearing: 
 
If this is a hearing to consider an appeal from an automatic fine, the Filing Officer has imposed a fine on 
you for your failure to file a campaign treasurer’s report on the designated due date and, by filing an appeal, you 
have asked the Commission to consider either (1) that the report was in fact timely filed; or (2) that there were 
unusual circumstances that excused the failure to file the report timely.  You are required to prove your case.  If 
the Commission finds that the report was filed timely or that there were unusual circumstances that excused the 
failure, it may waive the fine, in whole or in part.  The Commission may reduce a fine after considering the factors 
in Section 106.265, Florida Statutes.  If the Commission finds that the report was not timely filed and there were 
no unusual circumstances, the fine will be upheld.   

 
If this is a hearing to consider a consent order before a determination of probable cause has been 
made, the Commission will decide whether to accept or reject the consent order.  If the Commission accepts the 
consent order, the case will be closed and become public.  If the Commission rejects the consent order or does 
not make a decision to accept or deny the consent order, the case will remain confidential, unless confidentiality 
has been waived.   
 
If this is a hearing to consider a consent order after a determination of probable cause has been 
made, the Commission will decide whether to accept or reject the consent order.  If the Commission accepts the 
consent order, the case will be closed.  If the Commission rejects the consent order or does not make a decision 
to accept or deny the consent order, the Respondent will be entitled to another hearing to determine if the 
Respondent committed the violation(s) alleged.   
 
If this is a probable cause hearing, the Commission will decide if there is probable cause to believe that the 
Respondent committed a violation of Florida’s election laws.  Respondent should be prepared to explain how the 
staff in its recommendation incorrectly applied the law to the facts of the case.  Respondent may not testify, call 
others to testify, or introduce any documentary or other evidence at the probable cause hearing.  The Commission 
will only decide whether Respondent should be charged with a violation and, before the Commission determines 
whether a violation has occurred or a fine should be imposed, Respondent will have an opportunity for another 
hearing at which evidence may be introduced. 
 
If this is an informal hearing, it will be conducted pursuant Sections 120.569 and 120.57(2), Florida Statutes; 
Chapter 28 and Commission Rule 2B-1.004, Florida Administrative Code.  At the hearing, the Commission will 
decide whether the Respondent committed the violation(s) charged in the Order of Probable Cause. The 
Respondent will be permitted to testify.  However, the Respondent may not call witnesses to testify.   
 
Respondent may argue why the established facts in the Staff Recommendation do not support the violations 
charged in the Order of Probable Cause.  At Respondent’s request, the Commission may determine whether 
Respondent’s actions in the case were willful.  The Respondent may also address the appropriateness of the 
recommended fine.  If Respondent claims that his limited resources make him unable to pay the statutory fine, he 
must provide the Commission with written proof of his financial resources at the hearing.  A financial affidavit 
form is available from the Commission Clerk.
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STATE OF FLORIDA 
FLORIDA ELECTIONS COMMISSION 

Florida Elections Commission, 
Petitioner, 

v. 

Rodney Miles Kernan, 
Respondent. 

Agency Case No.: FEC 16-635 
F.O. No.: FOFEC 

CONSENT FINAL ORDER 

Respondent, Rodney Miles Kernan, and the Florida Elections Commission (Commission) 

agree that this Consent Order resolves all of the issues between the parties in this case. The 

parties jointly stipulate to the following facts, conclusions of law, and order. 

FINDINGS OF FACT 

1. On October 28, 2016, a complaint was filed with the Commission alleging that 

Respondent violated Florida's election laws. 

2. On May 31, 2017, the Commission entered an Order of Probable Cause finding 

there was probable cause to charge the Respondent with 1 count of violating Section 

106..19(1)(a), Florida Statutes. 

3.. Respondent has expressed a desire to enter into negotiations directed toward 

reaching a consent agreement. 

4. Respondent and staff stipulate to the following facts: 

a.. Respondent was a candidate for County Court Judge, Group 2, in 

the 2016 election. 
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b.. Respondent accepted a contribution in excess of the limits 

prescribed by Section 106.08, Florida Statutes .. 

c. Respondent returned the excessive contribution, which exceeded 

the contribution limits by $500, to the donor 24 days after having accepted it. 

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

5. The Commission has jurisdiction over the parties to and subject matter of this 

cause, pursuant to Section 106..26, Florida Statutes. 

6.. The Commission staff and the Respondent stipulate that staff can prove the facts 

in paragraph four above by clear and convincing evidence and to the Commission's ability to 

impose a civil penalty in this case .. 

ORDER 

7. The Respondent and the staff of the Commission have entered into this Consent 

Order freely and voluntarily.. 

8. The Respondent shall bear his own attorney's fees and costs that are in any way 

associated with this case. 

9. The Commission will consider this Consent Order at its next available meeting. 

10. Respondent voluntarily waives the right to any further proceedings under 

Chapters 104, 106, and 120, Florida Statutes, and the right to appeal this Consent Order. 

ii.. This Consent Order is enforceable under Sections 106..265 and 120.69, Florida 

Statutes. Respondent expressly waives any venue privileges and agrees that if enforcement of 

this Consent Order is necessary, venue shall be in Leon County, Florida, and Respondent shall 

pay all fees and costs associated with enforcement. 

12 .. Payment of the civil penalty by cashier's check, or money order, good for at least 

Post PC CO 
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120 days, or attorney trust account check, 1s a condition precedent to the Commission's 

consideration of this Consent Order. 

PENALTY 

WHEREFORE, based upon the foregoing facts and conclusions of law, the Commission 

finds that the Respondent violated Section 106.19(1)(a), Florida Statutes, on one occasion, and 

imposes a civil penalty in the amount of $200. 

Therefore, it is 

ORDERED that the Respondent shall remit to the Commission a civil penalty in the 

amount of $200, inclusive of fees and costs. The civil penalty shall be paid cashier's check or 

money order, good for at least 120 days, or attorney trust account check The civil penalty shall 

be payable to the Florida Elections Commission and sent to 107 West Gaines Street, Collins 

Building, Suite 224, Tallahassee, Florida, 32399-1050 .. 

Respondent hereby agrees and consents to the terms of this Consent Order on 

J <?' 
-·~-U_Y'-e_~C> ______ , 2017. 
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Commission staff hereby agrees and consents to the terms of this Consent Order on 

''1 ---·--·=0c..=..,...:....Y""-__ l _____ , 2017. 

Cole H. Kekelis 
Assistant General Counsel 
Florida Elections Commission 
107 West Gaines Street 
The Collins Building, Suite 224 
Tallahassee, FL 32399-10.50 

Approved by the Florida Elections Commission at its regularly scheduled meeting held 

on _____________ _ , in Tallahassee, Florida. 

Copies furnished to: 
Cole H. Kekelis, Assistant General Counsel 
Rodney Miles Kernan, Respondent 
Kelly Ingram, Complainant 
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STATE OF FLOHiO.i\ 
STATE OF FLORIDA ELECi lONS COMM ISSION 

FLORIDA ELECTIONS COMMISSION 

Florida Elections Commission, 
Petitioner, 

Case No.: FEC 16-635 
v. 

Rodney Miles Kernan, 
Respondent. 

ORDER OF PROBABLE CAUSE 

THIS MATTER was heard by the Florida Elections Commission (Commission) at its 

regularly scheduled meeting on May 17, 2017, in Tallahassee, Florida. 

On April 6, 2017, Staff recommended to the Commission that there was probable cause to 

believe that the Florida Election Code was violated. The facts articulated in Staff's 

Recommendation are adopted by reference and incorporated herein. Based on the Complaint, 

Report oflnvestigation, Staffs Recommendation, and oral statements (if any) made at the probable 

cause hearing, the Commission finds that there is probable cause to charge Respondent with the 

following violation(s): 

Count 1: 

On or about May 6, 2015, Rodney Miles Kernan violated Section 
106.19(1)(a), Florida Statutes, when he accepted a contribution in 
excess of the limits prescribed by Section 106.08, Florida Statutes. 

The Commission finds that there is no probable cause to charge Respondent with violating 

Sections 106.1439(1), and 106.19(1)(c), Florida Statutes. 

P:/Order of Probable Cause.docx (07/14) 
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DONE AND ORDERED by the Florida Elections Commission on May 17, 2017. 

Copies furnished to: 
Cole H. Kekelis, Assistant General Counsel 
Rodney Miles Kernan, Respondent 
Kelly Ingram, Complainant 

ws:J2 __ 
M. Scott Thomas, Chairman 
Florida Elections Commission 

NOTICE OF RIGHT TO A HEARING 

As the Respondent, you may elect to resolve this case in several ways. First, you may elect to 
resolve this case by consent order where you and Commission staff agree to resolve the 
violation(s)s and agree to the amount of the fine. The consent order is then presented to the 
Commission for its approval. To discuss a consent order, contact the FEC attorney identified in 
the Order of Probable Cause. 

Second, you may request an informal hearing held before the Commission, if you do not dispute 
any material fact in the Staff Recommendation. You have 30 days from the date the Order of 
Probable Cause is filed with the Commission to request such a hearing. The date this order was 
filed appears in the upper right-hand comer of the first page of the order. At the hearing, you will 
have the right to make written or oral arguments to the Commission concerning the legal issues 
related to the violation(s) and the potential fine. At the request of Respondent, the Commission 
will consider and determine willfulness at an informal hearing. Otherwise, live witness testimony 
1s unnecessary. 

Third, you may request a formal hearing held before an administrative law judge in the Division 
of Administrative Hearings (DOAH), if you dispute any material fact in the Staff 
Recommendation. You have 30 days from the date the Order of Probable Cause is filed with the 
Commission to request such a hearing. The date this order was filed appears in the upper right­
hand comer of the first page of the order. At the hearing, you will have the right to present evidence 
relevant to the violation(s) listed in this order, to cross-examine opposing witnesses, to impeach 
any witness, and to rebut the evidence presented against you. 

If you do not elect to resolve the case by consent order or request a formal hearing at the DOAH 
or an informal hearing before the Commission within 30 days of the date this Order of Probable 
Cause is filed with the Commission, the case will be sent to the Commission for a formal or 
informal hearing, depending on whether the facts are in dispute. The date this order was filed 
appears in the upper right-hand comer of the first page of the order. 

To request a hearing, please send a written request to the Commission Clerk, Donna Ann 

P:/Order of Probable Cause.docx (07/14) 
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Malphurs. The address of the Commission Clerk is 107 W. Gaines Street, Collins Building, 
Suite 224, Tallahassee, Florida 32399-1050. The telephone number is (850) 922-4539. The 
Clerk will provide you with a copy of Chapter 28-106, Florida Administrative Code, and other 
applicable rules upon request. No mediation is available. 

P:/Order of Probable Cause.docx (07/14) 
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STATE OF FLORIDA 
FLORIDA ELECTIONS COMMISSION 

 
 
In Re:   Rodney Miles Kernan 
_____________________________________________/ 

Case No.:  FEC 16-635 

 
TO:  Rodney Miles Kernan 
 P.O. Box 458 
 Cocoa, FL 32923 
  

 
Kelly Ingram 
3231 Biscayne Drive 
Merritt Island, FL 32953 

NOTICE OF HEARING (PROBABLE CAUSE DETERMINATION) 
 
A hearing will be held in this case before the Florida Elections Commission on, May 17, 2017 at 10:30 am, or as soon 

thereafter as the parties can be heard, at the following location: Augustus B. Turnbull Conference Center, 555 West 
Pensacola Street, Room 214, Tallahassee, Florida 32301 
 

Failure to appear in accordance with this notice will constitute a waiver of your right to participate in the hearing.  
Continuances will be granted only upon a showing of good cause.   

 
This hearing will be conducted pursuant to Section 106.25, Florida Statutes, which governs your participation as 

follows:     
 
If you are the Respondent, you may attend the hearing, and you or your attorney will have 5 minutes to present your 

case to the Commission.  However, some cases (including those in which consent orders or recommendations for no probable 
cause are being considered) may be decided by an en masse vote and, unless you request to be heard or the Commission 
requests that your case be considered separately on the day of the hearing, your case will not be individually heard. 

 
If you are the Complainant, you may attend the hearing, but you will not be permitted to address the Commission.  In 

addition, some cases (including those in which consent orders or recommendations for no probable cause are being considered) 
may be decided by an en masse vote and, unless the Respondent requests to be heard or the Commission requests that the case 
be considered separately on the day of the hearing, the case will not be individually heard. 
 

If you are an Appellant, and you have requested a hearing, you may attend the hearing, and you or your attorney will 
have 5 minutes to present your case to the Commission. 

 
Please be advised that both confidential and public cases are scheduled to be heard by the Florida Elections 

Commission on this date.  As an Appellant, Respondent or Complainant in one case, you will not be permitted to attend the 
hearings on other confidential cases.   

 
The Commission will electronically record the meeting.  Although the Commission’s recording is considered the 

official record of the hearing, the Respondent may provide, at his own expense, a certified court reporter to also record the 
hearing. 

 
If you require an accommodation due to a disability, contact Donna Ann Malphurs at (850) 922-4539 or by mail at 107 

West Gaines Street, The Collins Building, Suite 224, Tallahassee, Florida 32399, at least 5 days before the hearing. 
 

 See further instructions on the reverse side.   
 
        Amy McKeever Toman 
        Executive Director 

Florida Elections Commission 
May 1, 2017 
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Please refer to the information below for further instructions related to your particular hearing: 
 
If this is a hearing to consider an appeal from an automatic fine, the Filing Officer has imposed a fine 
on you for your failure to file a campaign treasurer’s report on the designated due date and, by filing an appeal, 
you have asked the Commission to consider either (1) that the report was in fact timely filed; or (2) that there 
were unusual circumstances that excused the failure to file the report timely.  You are required to prove your 
case.  If the Commission finds that the report was filed timely or that there were unusual circumstances that 
excused the failure, it may waive the fine, in whole or in part.  The Commission may reduce a fine after 
considering the factors in Section 106.265, Florida Statutes.  If the Commission finds that the report was not 
timely filed and there were no unusual circumstances, the fine will be upheld.   

 
If this is a hearing to consider a consent order before a determination of probable cause has 
been made, the Commission will decide whether to accept or reject the consent order.  If the Commission 
accepts the consent order, the case will be closed and become public.  If the Commission rejects the consent 
order or does not make a decision to accept or deny the consent order, the case will remain confidential, unless 
confidentiality has been waived.   
 
If this is a hearing to consider a consent order after a determination of probable cause has been 
made, the Commission will decide whether to accept or reject the consent order.  If the Commission accepts 
the consent order, the case will be closed.  If the Commission rejects the consent order or does not make a 
decision to accept or deny the consent order, the Respondent will be entitled to another hearing to determine if 
the Respondent committed the violation(s) alleged.   
 
If this is a probable cause hearing, the Commission will decide if there is probable cause to believe that 
the Respondent committed a violation of Florida’s election laws.  Respondent should be prepared to explain 
how the staff in its recommendation incorrectly applied the law to the facts of the case.  Respondent may not 
testify, call others to testify, or introduce any documentary or other evidence at the probable cause hearing.  
The Commission will only decide whether Respondent should be charged with a violation and, before the 
Commission determines whether a violation has occurred or a fine should be imposed, Respondent will have an 
opportunity for another hearing at which evidence may be introduced. 
 
If this is an informal hearing, it will be conducted pursuant Sections 120.569 and 120.57(2), Florida 
Statutes; Chapter 28 and Commission Rule 2B-1.004, Florida Administrative Code.  At the hearing, the 
Commission will decide whether the Respondent committed the violation(s) charged in the Order of Probable 
Cause. The Respondent will be permitted to testify.  However, the Respondent may not call witnesses to testify.   
 
Respondent may argue why the established facts in the Staff Recommendation do not support the violations 
charged in the Order of Probable Cause.  At Respondent’s request, the Commission may determine whether 
Respondent’s actions in the case were willful.  The Respondent may also address the appropriateness of the 
recommended fine.  If Respondent claims that his limited resources make him unable to pay the statutory fine, 
he must provide the Commission with written proof of his financial resources at the hearing.  A financial 
affidavit form is available from the Commission Clerk.
 



STATE OF FLORIDA 

FLORIDA ELECTIONS COMMISSION 


In Re: Rodney Miles Kernan ~ase No.: FEC 16-635 
____________________________1 

STAFF RECOMMENDATION FOLLOWING INVESTIGATION 

Pursuant to Section 106.25(4)(c), Florida Statutes, undersigned staff counsel files this 
written recommendation for disposition of the complaint in this case recommending that there is 
probable cause to charge Respondent with violating Section 106.19(~)(a), Florida Statutes, 
and no probable cause to charge Respondent with violating Sec!tion 106.1439(1), and 
106.19(1)(c), Florida Statutes. Based upon a thorough review of th~!eport of Investigation 
submitted on March 17, 2017, the following facts and law support this sl ff recommendation: 

1. On October 28, 2016, the Florida Elections C09-ssion ("Commission") 
received a sworn complaint alleging that Rodney Miles Kernan ("Respo dent") violated Chapter 
1 06, Florida Statutes. 

2. Respondent was a 2016 candidate for County Court Judge, Group 2. An 
Appointment of Campaign Treasurer and Designation of Campaign D]OsitOry for Candidates 
form (/IDS-DE 9/1) appointing Respondent as his own treasurer was filed with the Brevard 
County Supervisor ofElections' office on March 5, 2015. (ROI Exhibit )1 

3. By letter dated February 16, 2017, the Executive Direcftor notified Respondent 
that Commission staff would investigate the following statutory provisio . : 

Section 106.1439(1), Florida Statutes: Respondentj a 2016 
candidate for County Court Judge, Group 2, failed to i~clude an 
accurate disclaimer in an electioneering communication, as alleged 
in the complaint. 

Section 106.19(1)(a), Florida Statutes: Responden~ a 2016 
candidate for County Court Judge, Group 2, accepted 0 or more 
contributions in excess of the limits prescribed by Secti n 106.08, 
Florida Statutes, as alleged in the complaint. 

Section 106.19(1)(c), Florida Statutes: Responden" a 2016 
candidate for County Court Judge, Group 2, may hare falsely 
reported or deliberately failed to include information ~n one or 
more campaign reports, as alleged in the complaint. 

1 The Report of Investigation is referred to herein as "ROJ." 
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4. On March 5, 2015, Respondent filed a Statement of C didate form ("DS-DE 
84") with the Brevard County Supervisor of Elections' office in which · e asserted that he had 
been provided access to read and understand the requirements of Chapt 106, Florida Statutes. 
(ROI Exhibit 15) 

5. In an email dated March 6, 2015, the Brevard County s~pervisor of Elections' 
office notified Respondent that they had processed the forms he subtitted to announce his 
candidacy. The email referenced attached documents, including the~lection Laws and the 
Campaign Treasurer Handbook. The email warned Respondent that, "It s important for you to 
review this material and become familiar with the Candidate Handbook land Chapter 106 of the 
Election Laws. These important documents are also available on the Florida Division of 
Elections website ... " (Attachment A) 

6. In an affidavit dated March 15, 2017, Respondent attesled that he possessed a 
copy of and had read Chapter 106, Florida Statutes, and the Candidate a~d Campaign Treasurer 
Handbook. (ROI Exhibit 9, page 2) 

Section 1 06.19( 1 )(a), Florida Statutes: 

7. Complainant alleged that Respondent accepted an exc~fsive contribution from 
Rodney M. Kernan, LLC. 2 Complainant noted that two contributions om Rodney M. Kernan, 
LLC, with a cumulative total of $1 ,500.00 were reported in Respondent' . 2015 M4 and 2015 M5 
campaign treasurer's reports. 

8. According to Respondent's 2015 M4 Report, he accepcid a contribution in the 
amount of$500.00 from Rodney M. Kernan, LLC on April 7,2015. (R II Exhibit 10) 

9. According to Respondent's 2015 M5 Report, he acceptFd a contribution in the 
amount of$I,OOO.OO from Rodney M. Kernan, LLC, on May 6, 2015. (ROI Exhibit 11) 

10. In response to the complaint, Respondent acknowledge acceptance of the two 
contributions from his law firm. Respondent asserted that, "After iting a first check of 
$500.00, I inadvertently wrote the second check for $1000.00 by mis e." Respondent added 
that once he realized the error, he corrected the error within the same re orting period by writing 
a check back to Rodney M. Kernan, LLC. (ROI Exhibit 6) 

11. According to Respondent's 2015 M5 Report, an expe~iture in the amount of 
$500.00 was made to Rodney M. Kernan, LLC, "to correct over contri uti on by error" on May 
30, 2015, which was 24 days after the contribution was received by Re pondent. 3 (ROI Exhibit 
12) 

2 Rodney M. Kernan, LLC, was described as a "law firm" on Respondent's camparpt treasurer's reports. In his 
response to the complaint, Respondent asserted that he is the sole attorney for that entity. (ROJ Exhibit 6 and 
Exhibit 10) 

3 Rule 2B-1.003(2)(q), F.A.C, designates Section 106. 19(1)(a), F.S., as a minqr violation if the excessive 
contribution is returned to the donor within 14 days of receipt. The amount of the fmd imposed if the contribution is 
returned within 14 days of receipt is $200. 
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12. Section 106.19(1 )(a), Florida Statutes, prohibits a candi~ate from accepting a 
contribution in excess of the limits prescribed by Section 106.08, Florida Statutes. 

13. Section 106.08(1 )(a)2., Florida Statutes, prohibits a pers9ll from contributing in 
excess of $1,000.00 to a candidate for county court judge. This Iinjlit on contributions is 
referenced at page 24 of the Candidate and Campaign Treasurer HandboJk. (Attachment B) 

14. Based on the information above, Respondent has not di$puted the fact that he 
accepted a contribution in excess of the limits prescribed by Section ~ 06.08(1 )(a)2., Florida 
Statutes, and did not return it to the donor until 24 days had elapsed. 

Sections 106.1439(1 l, and 106.19(1 lec), Florida Statutes: 

15. Complainant alleged that Respondent misrepresented tha a mailer was paid for 
by an electioneering communication organization ("ECO") rather than . mself by including a 
false disclaimer on the mailer attributing it to an ECO. 

16. Complainant provided a copy of the electioneering comm . cation at issue in this 
complaint. On one side, it states, "KELLY INGRAM ARRESTED,,,4 £ Howed by a disclaimer, 
which reads, "Paid electioneering communication paid for by Brevard Citizens for Qualified 
Candidates 274 East Eau Gallie Causeway #255 Indian Harbour B~ach, FL 32937." An 
indicium near the address indicates that All Service Graphics, Inc., may have been responsible 
for the publication and distribution of the mailer. (ROI Exhibit 2) 

17. Complainant noted that the campaign treasurer's report~ for the ECO, Brevard 
Citizens for Qualified Candidates ("BCQC"), did not list any expeI/lditures to All Service 
Graphics, Inc. The investigation reviewed BCQC's campaign finance activity and did not find 
any reported expenditures to All Service Graphics, Inc .. (ROI Exhibit 4) 

18. Complainant alleged that the mailer was distributed at ~e end of August 2016, 
and noted that Respondent's 2016 P7 Report included an expendin:tF of $10,839.27 to All 
Service Graphics, Inc., on August 24, 2016. The investigation confitmed that Respondent's 
2016 P7 Report did include that expenditure. (ROI Exhibit 5) 

19. Respondent did not dispute that he made expenditures to All Service Graphics, 
Inc., for his campaign materialS, but Respondent denied that h~ paid for the subject 
electioneering communication. In response to the complaint, Respondef' t stated, "The fact that I 
use All Service Graphics (ASG) for my printing and mailing does not lign or connect me with 
the ECO." In an affidavit dated March 15, 2017, Respondent atteste that he is not and has 
never been an officer of BCQC, that he did not make a monetary contri, ution to BCQC and did 
not pay for the mailer at issue. (ROI Exhibit 6 and Exhibit 9) 

4 K,lIy lngmm w'" an OpPO",Dt of R"PODd'Dt in tho ,I<ction oampaign and i, tho cot PI.inant in thi, OS". 

5 The .investigation found that Respondent made numerous other expenditures to All ~ervice Graphics, Inc., during 
his campaign for purposes such as "Walking Cards," "Postcards," "Printed Petitidn Forms," "Letterhead," and 
"Mailing Services & Postage." (Attachment C) 
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20. The investigation obtained records from All Service Grap cs, Inc., relating to the 
mailer at issue. An invoice dated August 24,2016, revealed that BCQC as billed $4,947.22 for 
printing, mailing services, and postage of the mailer. In addition, check #98 was issued in the 
amount of $4,947.22, made payable to "All Services Graphics," from tl}e account of "Brevard 
Citizens for Qualified Candidates." The check appears to have be~n signed by Gregory 
Schwendeman. 6 (ROI Exhibit 7). 

21. In a telephonic interview, Gregory Schwendeman stated !!hat BCQC paid for the 
mailer at issue. Mr. Schwendeman explained that he "screwed up" the r~porting of information 
online with the local supervisor of elections' office. Mr. Schwendeman stated that Respondent 
did not give any money toward the cost of the mailer, did not pay for the mailer, and was never 
involved with the ECO. I 

22. Mr. Schwendeman provided a copy of BCQC's bank sta~ment for the month of 
August 2016, when the mailer was published and distributed. The bank ¥tement shows that the 
ECO had funds in the account to cover the cost of the mailer at issue. (RdI Exhibit 8) 

23. Section 106.1439(1), Florida Statutes, requires electioneepng communications to 
prominently state the specified disclaimer indicating who paid for the communication. 

24. Section 106.19(1 )( c), Florida Statutes, prohibits a candida e from falsely reporting 
or deliberately failing to include any information required by Chapter 10 ,Florida Statutes. 

25. "Probable Cause" is defined as reasonable grounds OffUSPiCion supported by 
circumstances sufficiently strong to warrant a cautious person in the b lief that the person has 
committed the offense charged. Schmitt v. State, 590 So. 2d 404, 409 (Fl . 1991). Probable cause 
exists where the facts and circumstances, of which an [investigator] ha reasonably trustworthy 
information, are sufficient in themselves for a reasonable man to reac the conclusion that an 
offense has been committed. Department ofHighway Safety and Motor IVehicles v. Favino, 667 
So. 2d 305, 309 (Fla. 1 st DCA 1995). 

26. The facts set forth above show that Respondent was a 2Oj16 candidate for County 
Court Judge, Group 2. Although BCQC did not disclose an expenditmje in August 2016 to All 
Service Graphics, Inc., the investigation found records of such Ian expenditure. Mr. 
Schwendeman confirmed that BCQC paid for the mailer at issue and ~sserted that Respondent 
did not pay for it. Respondent also asserted that he did not pay for the mailer at issue, and the 
investigation found that Respondent made expenditures to All Se ice Graphics, Inc., on 
numerous occasions for a variety of reasons during his campaign. Ther is insufficient evidence 
to reasonably conclude that Respondent paid for the electioneering ommunication at issue. 
Therefore, it cannot reasonably be concluded that Respondent failed to include a proper and 
accurate disclaimer on the electioneering communication or that Respo dent falsely reported or 
deliberately failed to include information required by Chapter 106, Fl ,rida Statutes, relative to 

6 Gregory Schwendeman signed BCQC's Electioneering Communication Organizati~m Statement of Organization 
form ("DS-DE 1 03") as "Top-ranking Principal Officer of Organization." The Ds-bE 103 was filed on July 19, 
2016, with the Brevard County Supervisor of Elections' office. (Attachment D) 
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the electioneering communication. However, the investigation also f[ound and Respondent 
admitted that he accepted an excessive contribution to his campaign. AIthough he refunded the 
excessive contribution, Respondent did not do so for 24 days. 

Based upon these facts and circumstances, I recommend that t~ Commission find no 
probable cause to charge Respondent with violating Sections 106.143 (1), and 106.19(1)( c), 
Florida Statutes, and find probable cause to charge Respondent with viola ing the following: 

Count 1: 

On or about May 6, 2015, Rodney Miles Kernan violated Section 
106.19(1 )(a), Florida Statutes, when he accepted a contriiution in 
excess of the limits prescribed by Section 106.08, Florida , tatutes. 

I 
Respectfully submitted on f\ ('f" I " ,2017, 

Cole H. Kekelis 
Assistant General Counsel 

- -1--+--- 2017, 

Amy McKee r T man 
Executive Director 
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Michele Nemschick 

From: Tim Bobanic 
Sent: Wednesday, February 22, 20179:27 AM I 
To: Michele Nemschick I 
Subject: FW: Your 2016 Candidacy and Financial Reporting Log-In Information 
Attachments: 2015 Reporting Dates.pdf; How to File Financial Repo s Online.pdf; 2014.Candidate­

and-Campaign-Treasurer-Handbook.pdf; 2014_Candi ate_Petition_Handbook.pdf; 2014 
_election-laws. pdf 

Follow Up Flag: 
Flag Status: 

Follow up 
Flagged 

'lim CBo6anic 
Chief Deputy - Information Systems 
Brevard County Supervisor of Elections 
(321) 633-2175 - Direct 
(321) 633-2130 - Fax 
tbobanic@votebrevard .com 

From: Candidate 
Sent: Friday, March 6, 2015 2:57 PM 
To: rodkernan@hotmail.com 
Subject: Your 2016 Candidacy and Financial Reporting Log-In Information 

Mr. Kernan, 

Thank you for visiting our office to announce your candidacy. I have processed the forms you submitted to 
announce your candidacy and your first Campaign Finance Report will be due n 04/10/2015. 

Since you filed during the M3 reporting period you are required to file an M3 r€port by 04/10/2015. Please file 
your campaign finance reports elktronically through the Campaign Financial ~eporting System located at 
http ://www.voterfocus.com!wsVWScand!candidate pb.php?county=brevard. When you log in, you will see 
a list of reporting dates for 2015. Below is your assigned ID number, password) and PIN number. Please note, 
your pin number is the equivalent ojyour hard cOPlJ signature on the electronic report./ 

10 #: 581 
Password: RkCJ20305 
Candidate/Chairman's PIN #: 7155 
Treasurer's PIN #: 2583 I 
In addition, I have attached some helpful documents: How to File Financial Repo/ts Online, the Campaign 
Treasurer Handbook, and the 2014 Election Laws. It is important for you review tjhis material and become 
familiar with the Candidate Handbook and Chapter 106 of the Election Law~. These important documents 
are also available on the Florida Division of Elections website at http://election.dos.state.fl.us!, under "Forms 
& Publications"section. 

ATTACHMENT 1 1\ ~~ 'vf7.. 
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If you int-end to..qualify by peti . .c'lease visit the Division's website to ...n ~ current copy of the candidate 
petition form. For more information regarding the petition collection and verific1tion process, please refer to 
our website and the attached Candidate Petition Handbook provided by the Divfsion of Elections. Candidates 
are highly encouraged to submit petitions to our office for verification at their earliest convenience if they 
intend to qualify via the petition Iinethod. 

Lastly, please confirm what information you would like to display on our webSif on the "Announced and 
Qualified candidates" tab. You mily wish to also include: your address, a contac phone number, email or 
website in addition to your name: Once you inform me of what you would like include on the website, I can 
forward that information on to our IT department who will update the website ! ith your information. 

I look forward to working with you during your candidacy! 

rrlm CBo6anic 
Chief Deputy - Information Systems 
Brevard County Supervisor of Elections 

(321) 633-2175 - Direct 

(321) 633-2130 - Fax 

tboba nic@votebrevard.com 

mailto:nic@votebrevard.com


Candidate & Campaign Treasurer Handbook 

reported on campaign treasurers reports to 
include the full name and address of each 
person who gave a cash contribution during 
the reporting period, together with the 
amount and date of such cash contribution. 

(Sections 106.07(4) and 106.09, F.S., 
and Division of Elections Opinion 90-15.) 

Debit and Credit Card Contributions 

A candidate may accept contributions via a 
credit card or debit card . These 
contributions are categorized as a "check" 
for reporting purposes. 

(Division of Elections Opinions 94-02 
and 00-03) 

Contribution Limits for Candidates 

IMPORTANT: Except for political parties or 
affiliated party committees, no person or 
political committee may make contributions 
in excess of: (1) $3,000 to a candidate for 
statewide office or for retention as a justice 
of the Supreme Court . Candidates for the 
offices of Governor and lieutenant Governor 
on the same ticket are considered a single 
candidate for the purpose of this section; (2) 
$1,000 to a candidate for retention as a 
judge of a district court of appeal; a 
candidate for legislative office; a candidate 
for multicounty office; a candidate for 
county-wide office or in any election 
conducted on less than a countywide basis; 
or a candidate for county court judge or 
circuit judge. The primary and general 
elections are separate elections. (See 
Glossary for the definition of "person. ") 

(Section 106.08(1)(a) F.S.) 

These limits do not atPIY to contributions 
made by a state r county executive 
committee of a politi al party or affiliated 
party committee reg ated by Chapter 103, 
F.S., or to amount contributed by a 
candidate to his wn campaign. The 
contribution limits do not apply to 
individuals seeking election to a political 
party executive committee because they 
are not "candidates. " 

1


A candidate may not: 

• 	 Accept contributif,S until Form DS-DE 9, 
Appointment of C mpaign Treasurer and 
Designation of Ca paign Depository for 
Candidates, is file with the filing officer; 

• 	 Accept a contrib tion in excess of the 
above limits fro anyone person per 
election, provide the candidate is an 
opposed candidat and the contribution 
is received wi hin the timeframe 
applicable to eac election; 

• 	 Accept contribJtions from family 
members in exce1s of the above limits 
per election; 

• 	 Accept contribu ,ions from a county 
executive commi,tee of a political party 

whose contribut{ons in the aggregate 
exceed $50,000, r from the national or 
state executive c ' mmittees of a political 
party, includin any subordinate 
committee of such political party or 
affiliated party committees, who 
contributions in the aggregate exceed 
$50,000. Pollin services, research 
services, cost for campaign staff, 
professional co suiting services, and 
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Candidate Reports Page 1 of 1 

Candidate: Rodney Miles Kernan 


Office: County Court Judge, Group 4 

Report Date: M5 

(5/1/2015 - 5/31/2015) 

Campaign Treasurer's Report - itemized Contributions 
Seq# Contributor Entity Occupation Cont. Type 
Date Amend Amount 
1 Rodney M. Kernan, LLC Business Law Firm Check 
5/6/2015 P.O . Box 458 $1,000.00 

Cocoa FL 32923 
2 Rodney Kernan Candidate Attorney Loan 
5/20/2015 3764 Sunward Dr. to $1,000.00 

Merritt Island FL 32953 Themselves 

Total Contributions $2,000.00 

Campaign Treasurer's Report - In-Kind Contributions 
Seq# Contributor Entity Occupation In-KindlDescriPtion 
Date Amend Amount 

Total In-Kind $0.00 
Contributions I 

Campaign Treasurer's Report - Itemized Expenditures I 

Seq# Vendor Purpose Exp. Type 

Date Amend 
 Amount 

1 ArtLab, LLC T Shirts Monetary 
 I5/7/2015 1728 Agora Cir., SE, Unit C $557 .85 

Palm Bay, FL 32909 
2 All Service Graphics, Inc. Walking Cards Monetary 

i 

5/20/2015 1020 W. Eau Gallie Blvd ., $798.75, 
Ste. 1 

Melbourne, F 32935 
 i 


3 Go Daddy Web Hosting Monetary 

5/29/2015 14455 N. Hayden Rd ., Ste. $95.76


I 
219 
Scottsdale, AZ 85260 

4 Rodney M. Kernan, LLC To correct over Refund 

5/30/2015 P.O. Box 458 contribution by error $500.00 
Cocoa, FL 32923 I 

Total Expenditures $1,952.36I 
i 

Campaign Treasurer's Report - Fund Transfers 
Seq# Institution Transfer Nature of Account I 
Date Type Amend Amount 

Campaign Treasurer's Report - Distributions 
Vendor Purpose Expenditure Related Exp. 

Amend Amount 

I 

* Petty cash expenditures are realized when the funds are withdrawn for petty cash. Therefore, the referenced Item Is not Included 
in the total. 
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Candidate Reports Page 1 of 1 

Candidate: Rodney Miles Kern9n 


Office: County Court Judge, Group i 

Report Date: M6 

(6/1/2015 - 6/30/2015) I 
Campaign Treasurer's Report ­ Itemized Contributions 

Seq# Contributor Entity Occupation Cont, Type 
Date Amend Amount 

Total Contributions $0,00 

Campaign Treasurer's Report ­ In-Kind Contributions 
Seq # Contributor Entity Occupation In-KlndlDescription 
Date Amend Amount 

Total In-Kind 
Contributions I 

$0,00 

I 

Campaign Treasurer's Report ­ Itemized Expenditures 
Seq# Vendor Purpose Exp. Type 
Date Amend 
1 All Service Graphics, Inc. Postcards Monetary 
6/11/2015 1020 W. Eau Gaille Blvd., 

Ste. 1 
Melbourne, F 32935 I 

Total Expenditures 

Amount 

$106.50 

$106,50 

Campaign Treasurer's Report ­ Fund Transfers 
ISeq# Institution Transfer Nature of Account 

Date Type Amend Amount 

I 

Seq# 
Date 

Vendor 
Campaign Treasurer's Report ­ Distributions 

Purpose Expenditure Relat~ Exp. 
Amend Amount 

T 
• Petty cash expenditures are realized when the funds are withdrawn for petty cash. Therefore, the referenced Item Is not Included 
in the total. 
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Candidate Reports Page 1 of 1 

Candidate: Rodney Miles Kernan 

(1/1/2016 ­ 1/31/2016) 

Campaign Treasurer's Report - Itemized Contributions I 
Seq# Contributor Entity Occupation Cont. T~e 
Date Amend Amount 
1 Rodney Kernan Candidate Attorney Loan 
1/27/2016 P.O. Box 458 to $5,000 .00 

Cocoa FL 32923 Themselves 

Total Contributions $5,000.00 

Campaign Treasurer's Report - In-Kind Contributions 
Seq# Contributor Entity Occupation In-Kind Description 
Date Amend Amount 

Total In-Kind $0.00I
Contributions 

Campaign Treasurer's Report - Itemized Expenditures 
Seq# 	 Vendor Purpose Exp.Type 
Date Amend Amount 
1 Melbourne Main St Campaign Tent Placement Monetary I 
1/27/2016 1908 Municipal Ln . 

Melbourne, FL 32901 

2 	 All Service Graphics, Inc. Printed Petition Forms Monetary 

1/28/2016 	 1020 W. Eau Galile Blvd., 
Ste. 1 
Melbourne, F 32935 

Total Expenditures 

Campaign Treasurer'. Report - Fund Transfers 
Seq# Institution Transfer Nature of Account 
Date Type Amend 

$40 .00 

$186 .38 

$226.38 

Amount 

Campaign Treasurer's Report - Distributions 
Seq# Vendor Purpose Expenditure Related Exp. 

Date Amend AmountI 
• Petty cash ex penditures are realized when the funds are withdrawn for petty cash. Therefore the rJerenced Item Is not Included 

In the total. 
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Candidate Reports Page 1 of 1 

Candidate: Rodney Miles Kern9n 


Office: countYRe~~~a~ :3udge, Group f 

(3/1/2016 - 3/31/2016) 

Seq# 
Date 

Seq# 
Date 

I 

Campaign Treasurer's Report ­ Itemized Contributions 
Contributor Entity Occupation Cont. TyPe 

Amend 

Total Contributions 

Campaign Treasurer's Report - In-Kind Contributions 
Contributor Entity Occupation In-Kind Description 

Amend 

Total In-Kind I
Contributions 

Amount 

$0.00 

Amount 

$0.00 

I 

Seq# 
Date 
1 
3/1/2016 

2 
3/1/2016 

I 

Campaign Treasurer's Report ­ Itemized Expenditures 
Vendor Purpose Exp.Type 

Amend 

ISpace Coast Motor Officers Campaign Tent Space for Monetary 
Inc Event 
P.O. Box 238391 
Cocoa, FL 32923 
ArtLab, LLC Campaign T Shirts Monetary 

i 

1728 Agora Clr., SE, Unit C IPalm Bay, FL 32909 

Amount 

$50.00 

$293 .30 

3 
3/4/2016 

4 
3/7/2016 

i 
Supervisor of Elections Petition Account Monetary 
2725 Judge Fran Jamieson 
Way, Bid C I 
Viera FL 32940 , 
Southern Tape & Lable Campaign Signs Monetary I 
1107 Peachtree St. 

Cocoa, FL 32922 
i 

$100.00 

$159.75 

5 
3/7/2016 

6 
3/14/2016 

AACCC Campaign Tent Space Monetary 
P.O. Box 27 
Cocoa, FL 32923 
All Service Graphics, Inc. Letterhead Monetary 
1020 W. Eau Galile Blvd., 

I 
Ste. 1 
Melbourne, F 32935 

: 

$35.00 

$190 .64 

7 
3/17/2016 

8 
3/21/2016 

Annie Jones Petition Gathering Monetary 
907 Covina Way 
Melbourne FL 32901 

A Better Copy/Applied Name Tags Monetary IGraphics 
102 E New Haven Avenue 
Melbourne, FL 32901 

i 
Total Expenditures 

$114.00 

$26.52 

$969.21 

I 

Campaign Treasurer's Report ­ Fund Transfers 
Seq# Institution Transfer Nature of Account 
Date Type Amend I Amount 

Campaign Treasurer's Report ­ Distributions 
Seq# Vendor Purpose Expenditure Relat~d Exp. 
Date Amend Amount 

i 

* Petty cash expenditures are realized when the funds are withdrawn for petty cash. Therefore, the r~ferenced Item Is not Included 
In the total. 
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Page 1 of 1Candidate Reports 

I 
Candidate: Rodney Miles Kernan 


Office: County Court Judge, Group ~ 

Report Date: PI 

(ti/l/20lfi - ti/24/201ti) 

Campaign Treasurer's Report - Itemized Contributions I 
Seq. Contributor Entity Occupation Cont. Trpe 
Date Amend Amount 
1 Gregory Nicosia Individual Attorney Check 
6/2/2016 92 S.w. 15th Ct. $20.00 

Boca Raton, FL 33486 I 
2 James N. Nance, P.A. Business Law Firm Check 
6/22/2016 P.O. Box 361817 $250.00 

Melbourne, FL 32936 

Total Contributions $270.00I 
Campaign Treasurer's Report - In-Kind Contributions 

Seq. Contributor Entity Occupation In-Kln( Description 
Date Amend Amount 

Total In-Kind $0.00 
Contributions I 

Seq. 
Date 
1 
6/6/2016 

2 
6/8/2016 

3 Brevard County Bar Mailing Lables Monetary I 
6/13/2016 2627 W Eau GalJie Blvd . $120.00 

Melbourne, FL 32935 
4 
6/14/2016 

Southern Tape & Lable 
1107 Peachtree St. 

Campaign Signs Monetary I $1,242.21 
Cocoa, FL 32922 I 

5 
6/20/2016 

Campaign Treasurer's Report ­ Itemized Expenditures 
Vendor Purpose Exp.Type 

Space Coast Tiger Bay Club 
P.O. Box 372262 

Hob Nob Exhibition Event 
Table and Tickets 

Amend 
Monetary I 

Amount 

$550.00 
Satellite Beach, FL 32937 

I 
All Service Graphics, Inc. Walking Cards Monetary 
1020 W. Eau GallJe Blvd ., $1,065.00 
Ste.l 
Melbourne, F 32935 I 

City of Cocoa July 4th Tent Location Monetary 
434 Delannoy Ave., Suite 
203 

I 
$132.50 

Cocoa, FL 32922 

Total Expenditures 
I 

$3,109.71 

I 


Campaign Treasurer's Report - Fund Transfers 
Seq. Institution Transfer Nature of Account I 
Date Type Amend Amount 

I 


Campaign Treasurer's Report ­ Distributions 
Seq. Vendor Purpose Expenditure RelatjHf Exp. 

Date Amend I Amount 

I 
• Petty cash expenditures are realized when the funds are withdrawn for petty cash . Therefore, the referenced Item is not Included 
In the total. 
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Candidate Reports Page 1 of2 

Candidate: Rodney Miles Kern~n 


Office: County Court Judge, Group 2 

Report Date: P5 

(7/30/2016 - 8/5/2016) 

Campaign Treasurer's Report - Itemized Contributions I 
Seq# Contributor Entity Occupation Cont. Type 
Date Amend Amount 
1 	 Shara Sterling Individual Attorney Check I 
8/]/2016 	 ]764 Sunward Dr. $1,000.00 

Merritt Island, FL ]295] 

2 Shane Smith, P.A. Business Law Firm Check 
8/]/2016 4800 Dairy Rd ., Suite 104 $500 .00 

Melbourne, FL 32904 

3 Julian S Edelschlck Individual Doctor Check 
8/5/2016 190 Country Club Dr. $100.00I 

Melboume, FL 32940 

4 Dale A Young Individual Investigator Check 
8/5/2016 """Protected""" $100.00 

I 
5 	 Rhonda Henderson, LlC Business Law Firm Check 

8/5/2016 	 ]270 Suntree Blvd .• Ste. $100.00 
1103 
Melbourne, FL 32940 

6 Stephen E Wolverton Individual Attorney Check 
I 

8/5/2016 109 Deleon Rd. $500.00 
Cooca Beach, FL 32931 I 

i 
7 Justin B. Weisberg, PA Business Law Firm Check 
8/5/2016 901 S Federal Hwy Ste 300 $250.00 

Ft. Lauderdale FL 33316 I 
8 	 Arthur W. Niergarth Jr. Business Law Firm Check 1 
8/5/2016 	 P.A. $500.00 

2285 W Eau Galile Blvd. 
Melbourne. FL 32935 

I
Total Contributions $3,050.00 

I 


Campaign Treasurer's Report - In-Kind Contributions 
5eq# Contributor Entity Occupation In-Kim' Description 
Date Amend Amount 

8 Rodney Kernan Candidate Attorney InvltatlJn Flyers 

8/2/2016 P.O. 80x 458 to $18.37 

Cocoa, FL ]2923 Themselves I
i 

Total In-Kind $18.37 
Contributions , 

Seq# 
Date 
1 
8/1/2016 

2 
8/1/2016 

3 
8/2/2016 

4 
8/2/2016 

-] 
Campaign Treasurer's Report ­Itemized Expenditure~ 

Vendor Purpose Exp.Type 
Amend 

IAll Service Graphics, Inc. Printed Materials Monetary 

1020 W. Eau Gallie Blvd., 
Ste. 1 
Melbourne FL 329]5 

All Service GraphicS, Inc. Mailing Services & Postage Monetary 
1020 W. Eau Gaille Blvd., 
Ste. 1 
Melbourne, FL 32935 

USPS Postage Monetary 

I333 Crockett Blvd. 
Merritt Island, FL 32953 I
USPS Postage Monetary 

333 Crockett 8lvd. 

Amount 

$4,260.00 

$12,802 .49 

$470.00 

$564 .00 

-

5 
8/2/2016 

6 

-

Merritt Island, FL 3295] 
I 

Office Depot Labels & Supplies Monetary 

550 E. Merritt Island Cswy . 
Merritt Island, FL 32953 

Moneta_ry__ lDigital Billboard Ad 

-­ - - ­

$46.05 

-­ --­ -
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Page 1 of2Candidate Reports 

Candidate: Rodney Miles Kern~n 


Office: County Court Judge, Group ~ 

Report Date: P7 

(8/13/2016 - 8/25/2016) 

Campaign Treasurer's Report - Itemized Contributions I 
Seq# Contributor Entity Occupation Cont. Ttpe 
Date Amend Amount 

1 LlfeForce Chiropractic, Inc. Business MedlcalOffice Check 
8/22/2016 5560 Babcock St. NE $250.00 

Palm Ba),:, FL 32907 
I 

2 Titusville Chiro & Injury Business MedlcalOfflce Check 
8/22/2016 Cent $500.00 

3 

119 S. Park Ave. 
Titusville, FL 32796 
David Helnlsh DC PA Business MedlcalOffice Check 

!I 
8/22/2016 1209 Admiralty Blvd. $250.00 

Rockledge, FL 32955 

4 B Greenwald Medical PA Business MedlcalOfflce Check 
8/22/2016 8929 SE Bridge Rd . $250.00 

Hobe Sound, FL 33455 

5 Aurora Chiropractic Clinic Business MedicalOffice Check 
8/22/2016 1571 Aurora Rd. $250 .00 

Melbourne, FL 32935 

6 Joseph W Slattery III Individual Doctor Check 
I 

8/22/2016 527 Island Ct $1,000.00 
Indian Harbor Beach, FL 
32937 I 

7 Michael 0 Peacock Individual Attorney Check 

8/22/2016 1616 Pine St . 
Melbourne, FL 32901 I $250.00 

8 Cynthlalynn C Kenemuth Individual MedlcalOfficeAdmln Check I 

8/22/2016 140 Warstelner Way Apt $250.00 
203 
Melbourne Beach, FL I 
32951 

9 
8/22/2016 

Derrick R Connell 
25 Pinehill Dr 
Indialantic, FL 32903 

Individual Attorney Check I 

I 
I 

Total Contributions 

$500.00 

$3,500.00 

! 

Campaign Treasurer's Report ­ In-Kind Contributions 
Seq# Contributor Entity Occupation In-Kinjd Description 

Date Amend Amount 

Total In-Kind 
Contributions I 

$0.00 

Campaign Treasurer's Report - Itemized Expendlture+ 
Seq# Vendor Purpose Exp. Type I 
Date Amend Amount 

1 All Service Graphics, Inc. Mailers & Monetary 

8/24/2016 1020 W Eau Gallie Blvd, Postage $10,839 .27 

Ste. I 
Melbourne, FL 32935 

2 USPS Postage Monetary 

8/19/2016 6105 N Wickham Rd. $517.00 

Melbourne, FL 32940 

3 Florida Today Florida Today Ad Monetary 

8/25/2016 1 Gannett Plaza Ave . $1,402.50 

Melbourne, FL 32940 

4 Office Depot Flyers Monetary 

8/15/2016 550 E Merritt Island $l50.70 

Causeway 
Merritt Island, FL 32952 

Total Expenditures $12,909.47 
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ELECTlqNEERING 
COMMUNICATIO~S ORGANIZATION 

I 
STATEMENT OF ORGANIZATION 

I 

(PLEA~E TYPE) 
I 

OFFICE USE ONLY 

I 

1. Full Name of Organization Brevard Citizens for Qualified Candidates 

I 
elephone 321.243.5008 

#
Mailing Address (include city, ~tate and zip C()de)

c:2HK b/fO- I ~B '4//,6 
Street Address (Include city, state! and zip code) 

_5"~~ 

/Not~k~~~
fA­ 3~73'? 

2. Affiliated or Connected Orbanizations 
I 

Name of Affiliated or I 

Connected Organizatio~ 
Mailing Address Relationship 

n/a n/a n/a 

3. Area, Scope and JUriSdic~~n of the Organization 

County elections in and for Brevard County, Florida 

4. Identify by Name, AddresS & Position, the Custodian of Books & Accounts for the Organization 

Full Name I Mailing Address Street Address Title or Position 

Gregory J. 
Schwendeman 

~ 
Qustodian of Books 

5. This Organization was furl'med (check applicable box): (Calendar quarters end the last day of March, June, 
September, and December.) 

1ZJ As anewly created orga1ization during the current calendar quarter. I . 
~ From ~n Qrgani~.tion exiFting prior to the current calendar quarter. - I 
~Foniib$-DE 10i(R~\'. tl6;11)':" ~ule 15-2.017 I,~ -'(fO~llfil;~d on reversE:) 

ATTACHMENT \) p~1L 
I 



Full Name 

n/a nJa 

ding the treasurer and 
Information. 

Title or Position 

n/a 

7. In the Event of Dissolutioni What Disposition will be Made of the Residual Funds?I 
Charitable donation. 

8. List All Banks, Safety Depqslt Boxes, or Other Depositories Used by this Organiz tlon for Electioneering 
Communications I 

i 
Name of Bank or Depository 

i 

Chase - not yet opened. 

Mailing ,ddress 

9. List All Reports Required ~ be Filed by this Organization with Federal Officials, the Names, Addresses, 
& Positions of Such Offici~ls. If Any 

Report TiUe Dates Required to be Filed Name & Position of Official Mailing Address 

STATE OF ho;i?/o~l _~=-C:=----"-_-+-____ COUNTY 

I, &.ze-~/~A/.6-"7'dJ~A~
I . 

ation in this Statement of 

Organization is cOmplete, true, and correct. 

I 

re ot Tqp~raf1king ~rincipal Officer of Organization 
. . , . ! . ... ,, :.. .. __ .... .... ... .. . 

/Y~/{.
z, (I Date 

.ATTACHMENT D ~~ lot1 
I 




FLORIDA ELECTIONS COMMISSION 

REPORT OF INVESTIGATION 

Case No.: FEC 16-635 

Respondent: Rodney Miles Kernan 

Complainant: Kelly Ingram 

On October 28, 2016, the Florida Elections Commission ("COL iSSiOn") received a 
sworn complaint alleging that Respondent violated Chapter 1 06, Florida Statutes. Commission 
staff investigated whether Respondent violated the following statutes: 

Section 1 06.1439(1), Florida Statutes, failure of a person making 
an expenditure for an electioneering communication fO mark 
prominently the electioneering communication with the lirequired 
disclaimer; 

I 

Section 106.19(1 )(a), Florida Statutes, prohibiting a Pfrson or 
organization from accepting a contribution in excess of the legal 
limits; and 

Section 106.19(1)( c), Florida Statutes, prohibiting a pF.rson or 
organization from falsely reporting or deliberately failing Ito report 
information required by Chapter 106, Florida Statutes. 

I. Preliminary Information: 

1. Respondent, Rodney Miles Kernan, was a candidate fllr County Court Judge, 
Group 2. In the primary election held on August 30, 2016, Responden secured 33.91 % of the 
vote to fmish first among four candidates, including Complainant; howel er, he was defeated by 
Complainant in the general election held on November 8, 2016. 

2. On March 5, 2015, Respondent's "APPOINTME~T OF CAMPAIGN 
TREASURER AND DESIGNATION OF CAMPAIGN DEPOSITORY FOR CANDIDATES" 
form (DS-DE 9) was filed with the Brevard County Supervisor of Electi~ms' office. Respondent 
appointed himself to serve as his campaign treasurer. To review a copy bfRespondent's DS-DE 
9 form, refer to Exhibit 1. 

3. Complainant, Kelly Ingram, was Respondent's oppom,mt In the pnmary and 
general election; she was elected to office on November 8, 2016. 

II. Alleged Violation of Section 106.1439(1), Florida Statutes: 

4. I investigated whether Respondent violated this section of the election laws by 
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failing to mark prominently an electioneering communication with the required disclaimer. 

5. Complainant alleged that Respondent misrepresented that a mailer was from an 
electioneering communication organization (ECO) rather than himself. 

6. Complainant offered as part of her complaint a copyl of an electioneering 
communication. One side includes a heading that reads, "KELLY INGRAM ARRESTED," 
followed by the address, which reads, "Paid electioneering communicati~n paid for by Brevard 
Citizens for Qualified Candidates 274 East Eau Gallie Causeway #255 Indian Harbour Beach, 
FL 32937." An indicia near the address indicates that All Service Grbphics may have been 
responsible for the publication and distribution of the mailer. To review a copy of the mailer, 
refer to Exhibit 2. 

7. Complainant noted that the campaign reports of the ECQ, Brevard Citizens for 
Qualified Candidates! (BCQC), does not list any expenditures to All Se+ice Graphics. As part 
of her complaint, Complainant offered a printout from the Brevard County Supervisor of 
Elections website. The printout listed six reports2 that had been filed with the supervisor of 
elections office by BCQC. The printout shows contributions totaling ~1 ,000.00; no monetary 
expenditures or in-kind contributions were reported. To review the pr~tout included with the 
complaint, refer to Exhibit 3. 

8. Commission staff reviewed the Brevard County Supervis r of Elections' website 
and found that BCQC filed a number of other campaign reports follow· g the 2016 Gl report. 
BCQC filed waivers for the 2016 G2 through the 2016 G6 repo ing periods. The first 
expenditures reported by BCQC transpired during the 2016 G7 reporting eriod3 

. The 2016 MIl 
reporting period, the reporting period following the 2016 G7 reportin period, disclosed one 
contribution in the amount of$l,OOO.OO and two expenditures totaling $2 000.004

. A waiver was 
filed for the 2016 M12 reporting period. To review the campaign fin ce activity relative to 
BCQC, refer to Exhibit 4. 

9. Furthermore, Complainant noted that Respondent's Camp~ign reports disclosed an ' 
expenditure to All Service Graphics5 on August 24, 2016, in the ount of $10,839.27. 
According to Complainant, the mailer was delivered to registered voters on or about August 27, 
2016. To review a copy of Respondent's campaign report depicting fue expenditure, refer to 

1 BCQC filed its ECO Statement of Organization with the Brevard County supervisor~Elections' office on July 
19,2016. The area, scope and jurisdiction is listed as, "County elections in and for Bre ard County, Florida." 
Gregory Schwendeman signed the form as the top-ranking principal officer of the org izatiOTI. 

2 Beginning with the 2016 P3, covering the reporting period of 07/08 - 07/22116 through the 2016 G 1, covering the 
reporting period of 08/26 - 09/02116. 

3 The three expenditures totaled $910.00. The expenditures were to Southern Tape & Label for the purpose of 
"campaign signs" in the amount of$210.00. The other two expenditures were to Jan T~ylor for "sign holding" in 
the amount of$350.00 each. 

4 The two expenditures totaled $2,000.00. The expenditures were to Horizon Broadcas ing for the purpose of "radio 
ads" in the amount of$I,OOO.OO and to lheartmedia, also for the purpose of "radio ads"in the amount of$1,000.00. 

5 Respondent's campaign reports disclose a number of other expenditures to All servic~ Graphics for the purposes 
such as "walking cards," "postage," "letterhead," and "printed petition forms." 
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Exhibit 5. 

10. In a telephone interview, Complainant was asked about the ~mailer at issue and her 
knowledge regarding Respondent being a "leader" with BCQC. Complainant stated that a 
couple, whom she knows, received the mailer at their house and called her to tell her about it. 
She said that to her recollection the couple received the mailer on or a~out August 27, 2016. 
When asked about Respondent and him being a "leader" with BCQC, Complainant said that she 
was basing it on two things. Complainant reported that it is common knqwledge in the area that 
Respondent and Greg Schwendeman are "close friends." She also repotted that a commercial 
aired on a local television station that was paid for by BCQC but the corhmercial was "voiced" 
by Respondent. She added that Respondent also produced mailers v~ry similiar to mailers 
distributed by BCQC. 

11. In a response to the complaint, Respondent "unequivocallyI' denies Complainant's 
allegation and added that Complainant "without any evidence, other tharl sheer speculation, has 
made this allegation." Respondent stated, "The fact that I use All Servi!ce Graphics (ASG) for 

I 

my printing and mailing does not align or connect me with the ECO." 110 review Respondent's 
response to the complaint, refer to Exhibit 6. 

12. In a telephone interview, Respondent denied that he I as responsible for the ~
mailer at issue and that Complainant was speculating. Respondent expla ned that Complainant's 
speculation is based on the fact that he utilized the same printing vendo , All Service Graphics, 
as did BCQC. Respondent stated that he did not give any money to BCQ nor did he assist with 
paying for the mailer at issue. According to Respondent, Greg SChwenr,man, through BCQC's 
account, paid for the mailer. Respondent added that Mr. Schwendem "messed-up" when it 
came to reporting the information electronically with the supervisor of el ctions' office. 

13. Records were secured from the vendor, All Service Graphics, relative to the 
mailer at issue. A copy of an invoice, dated August 24, 2016, reveals ~at BCQC was billed a 
total $4,947.22 for printing, mailing services and postage. In addition, iheck #98 was issued in 
the amount of $4,947.22 from the account of "Brevard Citizens for Qua ified Candidates." The 
check appears to have been signed by Greg Schwendeman. To review a .copy of the invoice and 
the check, refer to Exhibit 7. 

14. In a telephone interview, Greg Schwendeman stated th£'t his ECO paid for the 
mailer at issue. Mr. Schwendeman explained that he "screwed-up" the eporting of information 
on-line with the supervisor of elections' office. He added that he had pr blems in his attempts to 
upload and report information. He further added that he intends to c tact Michele6 with the 
supervisor of elections' office and have her assist him in making sure dverything is reported so 
that he can eventually "shut down" the ECO. I 

15. As part of the telephone interview, Mr. SChwende~an was asked about 
Respondent and whether he contributed any money to the ECO for th purpose of assisting in 
paying for the mailer. Mr. Schwendeman reported that Respondent id not give any money 
towards to the cost of the mailer nor did he pay for the mailer. During ithe telephone interview, 

6 Michele Nemschick 
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Mr. Schwendeman offered to provide copies of the ECO's bank statements as evidence that the 
committee had the funds to pay for the mailer. 

16. Mr. Schwendeman provided copies of the committee's m?nthly bank statements 
beginning with the month of August 2016-when the mailer was publish,~ and distributed. The 
bank statement shows that the committee had funds in the account to !Cover the costs of the 
mailer at issue. To review a copy of the August bank statement, refer to Ekhibit 8. 

17. In a telephone interview, Michele Nemschick7 stated that the campaign reports 
filed with her office are current and that no changes have been made t any of the campaign 
reports8

. She added that currently the campaign reports indicate that the ECO has more in 
expenditures than it had received in contributions. She further added jhat she has made Mr. 
Schwendeman aware of the situation but that she has not heard back from him. When asked, Ms. 
Nemschick stated that she could not recall any specific issues she enco~ered when helping Mr. 
Schwendeman other than his father was ill at a time when one of the ca paign reports was due 
and on another occasion their office extended a deadline for filing c paign reports due to a 
"hurricane event" . I 

18. In a questionnaire-affidavit, Respondent attested that he iis not currently or has 
never been named as an officer with BCQC nor did he ever make a mon~tary contribution to the 
committee. Additionally, he attested that he did not financially fund the ailer at issue. 

19. Respondent attested in the questionnaire-affidavit th~ he has known Mr. 
Schwendeman for approximately seven years mostly as an acquaint ceo He described his 
relationship with Mr. Schwendeman as a friend but that they do not so ialize outside of seeing 
each other in court. To review the questionnaire-affidavit, refer to Exhibi 9. 

I 
20. No record was found to indicate that Respondent has wreviously violated this 

section of the election laws. 

III. Alleged Violation of Section 106.19(1)(a), Florida Statutes: 

21. I investigated whether Respondent violated this section pf the election laws by 
accepting an excessive contribution. 

22. Complainant alleged that Respondent accepted an exce~sive contribution from 
Rodney M. Kernan, LLC. Complainant noted that the contributions were reported in campaign 
reports for April and May 2015. I 

23. As per paragraph one, Respondent was a candidate in the primary election held on 
August 30, 2016. 

24. Respondent's 2015 M4 campaign report was filed w·l the Brevard County 

7 Candidate administrator with the Brevard County Supervisor of Elections office. 

S In an e-mail, Ms. Nemschick advised that Mr. Schwendeman had begun amendments ~o the 2016 P7 and 2016 G6 
campaign reports; however, neither of the campaign reports were submitted to the supervisor of elections office. 

ROJ (07116) 4 



Supervisor of Elections' office on May 8, 2015. Table 1 below is reflective of how the 
contribution was reported. To review the itemized-contributions page depicting the $500 
contribution, refer to Exhibit 10. 

TABLE 1: RESPONDENT'S 2015 M4 CTR - I TEMIZED C~NTRlBVTlONS 

Date J Full Name II, Contributor 
 Contributibn In-Kind Amount 

Street Address & DescriptionType ISequence # Type I OccupationCity, State, Zip Code 


4/7/2015 
 Rodney M. Kernan, LLC, B law firm CH $500.00 
P.O. Box 458 

I1 
Cocoa, FL 32923 

i 
25. Respondent's 2015 M5 campaign report was filed wit the Brevard County 

Supervisor of Elections' office on June 9, 2015. Table 2 below is reflective of how the 
contribution was reported. To review the itemized-contributions page tiepicting the $1000.00 
contribution, refer to Exhibit 11. 

T ABLE 2: RESPONDENT' S 2015 M5 C TR - ITEMIZED ci>NTRlBUTIONS 

Date Full Name Contributor Contribut on In-Kind Amount 
Street Address & Type DescriptionSequence # Type Occupation 

, City, State, Zip Code 

5/6/2015 Rodney M. Kernan, LLC, law firmB CH $1,000.00 
P.O. Box 458

I 
Cocoa, FL 32923 

I 

26. In his response, Respondent acknowledged the acct:1ptance of the second 
contribution from his law firm on May 6, 2015. Respondent stated, "A~er writing a first check 
of $500.00, I inadvertently wrote the second check for $1000.00 by mistclke." Respondent added 
that once he realized the error, "1 immediately within the same report~'.g period, corrected the 
error by writing a check back to Rodney M. Kernan, LLC." Additionall , Respondent stated that 
he is the only one listed to receive funds from Rodney M. Kernan, LL as the sole attorney for 
the entity. To review Respondent's response to the complaint, refer to Exhibit 6. 

27. The itemized-expenditures page from Respondent' s 2~5 M5 campaign report 
discloses the returning of the excessive amount of the contribution. s per paragraph 25, the 
2015 M5 campaign report was filed with the Brevard County Supervis of Elections' office on 
June 9, 20159. Table 3 below is reflective of how the expenditure was reported. To review the 

9 Complainant swore out her complaint on October 19,2016. 
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itemized-expenditures page disclosing the excessive portion of the contribution, refer to Exhibit 
12. 

TABLE 3: RESPONDENT'S 2015 MS eTR - ITEMIZED E XPkNDITURILS 


Date 
 Full Name, Purpose Expenc iture Amount 
Street Address & Ty eSequence # 

City, State, Zip Code 


Rodney M. Kernan, LLC 
 to correct over $500.00 ~5/30/2015 
P.O. Box 458 contribution by error 4 
Cocoa, FL 32923 

28. In a questionnaire-affidavit, Respondent was asked about any campaign 
procedures he had in place to help ensure that his campaign operated in compliance of Section 
106.19(1 )(a), Florida Statutes. Respondent attested that he kept separatq folders with copies of 
any and all contributions which included names and addresses of contribu ors. 

29. In addition, Respondent attested, "As for my Rodney M. ~ernan, LLC account, I 
am the only recipient of that account. However, after depositing the $1 O~O check, I realized that 
I had previously written a check for $500.00 and immediately corrected the overage by writing 
Rodney M. Kernan, LLC a check for $500.00 prior the next reportin$ period." Respondent 
added that the "overage" happened at the beginning of his campaign las he was establishing 
safeguards. To review Respondent's response to the questionnaire-affidaht, refer to Exhibit 9. 

30. As part of his response to the questionnaire-affidavit, Re;f.sndent provided a copy 
of the check issued as a refund. Check #0993 was issued to Rodney . Kernan LLC in the 
amount of $500.00 for "Refund correcting Contribution Deposit." e check was dated as 
having been written on May 30, 2015. To review a copy of the check, reier to Exhibit 13. 

31. No record was found to indicate that Respondent has previously violated this 
section of the election laws. 

IV. Alleged Violation of Section l06.19(1)(c), Florida Statutes: 

32. I investigated whether Respondent violated this section of the election laws by 
falsely reporting information. 

33. As to Complainant's concern, refer to paragraph five. 

34. To review information pertaining to the mailer, refer to p<vagraphs 6 through 19. 

35. No record was found to indicate that Respondent has previously violated this 
section of the election laws. 

V. FEe History: 
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36. Respondent has no prior history with the Florida Elections Commission. 

Conclusion: 

37. On March 17, 2017, I interviewed Respondent for the ptujPose of providing him 
with a brief overview of the case and to afford him an opportunity for qiuestions or comments. 
After having reviewed the case with him and when asked, Respondent sJid that he had nothing 
else to add to the case at this time. 

38. In an affidavit, Brevard County Supervisor of Elections Lori Scott attested that 
Respondent's 2016 campaign was his first campaign for elective office It her jurisdiction. Ms. 
Scott further attested that Respondent was provided with a copy of Chapt r 106, Florida Statutes, 
as well as the Candidate and Campaign Treasurer Handbook. To re iew the supervisor of 
elections affidavit, refer to Exhibit 14. 

39. In a questionnaire-affidavit, Respondent attested in 201 : , he announced as a 
candidate for Brevard Clerk of the Court but he later withdrew prior to ualifying. Respondent 
further attested that he does possess and has read Chapter 106, Florida Statutes as well as the 
Candidate and Campaign Treasurer Handbook. Respondent was asked hat action had he taken 
to determine his responsibilities under Florida's election laws. He stat ,"As required, I read 
Chapter 1 06, Florida Statutes and the Code of Judicial Conduct within 1 0 ays of announcing my 
candidacy. In addition I attended a seminar in Orlando regarding the F orida Code of Judicial 
Conduct, Canon 7 Rules and have read any updates." To review Resportdent's response to the 
questionnaire-affidavit, refer to Exhibit 9. 

40. Respondent executed a Statement of Candidate form ind%'ating that he had been 
provided access to read and understand the requirements of Chapter 1 6, Florida Statutes; the 
form is dated as having been signed March 5, 2015. To review the State ent of Candidate form, 
refer to Exhibit 15. 

Respectfully submitted on March 17, 2017. 

Keith Smith 7 
Investigation Specialist 

ROI (07/16) 7 



Current address of Respondent Current address of Complainant 

Rodney Miles Kernan The Honorable Kelly Ingram 
Post Office Box 458 3231 Biscayne Drive I 
Cocoa, Florida 32923 Merritt Island, Florida 312953 

Name and Address of Filing Officer: 

The Honorable Lori Scott 

Supervisor of Elections 

2725 Judge Fran Jamieson Way, Building C 

Melbourne, Florida 32940 


Copy furnished to: David Flagg, Investigations Manager 
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FLORIDA ELECTIONS COMMISSION 

REPORT OF INVESTIGATION 


Rodney Miles Kernan -- FEe 16-635 


I 
LIST OF ExBIBrrs I 

Exhibits #s Description of Exhibits 

Exhibit 1 DS-DE 9 form 

Exhibit 2 Copy of mailer I 
Exhibit 3 Printout of six reports (BCQC) , 

Exhibit 4 Campaign Finance Activity & remaining camp ign reports 

Exhibit 5 Respondent's CTR re: $10,839.27 expenditure o All Service 

Exhibit 6 Respondent's response 

Exhibit 7 Invoice/check 

Exhibit 8 Bank statement from BCQC 

Exhibit 9 Response to Q/A 

Exhibit 10 Respondent's 2015 M4 CTR re: $500 contribu ,IOn 

Exhibit 11 Respondent's 2015 M5 CTR re: $1000 contrib ~tion 

Exhibit 12 Respondent's 2015 M5 CTR re: returning $50( contribution 

Exhibit 13 Check returning excessive portion of contribut on 

Exhibit 14 Affidavit of Lori Scott (BCSOE) I 
Exhibit 15 Statement of Candidate form I 

I 

I 
I 
I 
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APPOINTMENT OF CAMPAIGN TREASURER 

AND DESIGNATION OF CAMPAIGN 

DEPOSITORY FOR CANDIDATES 


(Section 106.021(1), F.S.) 

Rule 1 S-2.0001, FAC. 

(PLEASE PRINT OR TYPE) 

NOTE: This form must be on file with the qualifying 
officer before openin the campai n account. 

1. CHECK APPROPRIATE BOX(ES): 

OFFICE USE ONLY 

IE] Initial Filing of Form Re-filing to Change: ~ Treasurer/Deputy IX] Depositpry ~ Office 0 Party 

2. Name of Candidate (in this order: First, Middle, Last) 3. Address (include post offi e box or street, city, state, zip 

Rodney Miles Kernan code) 
t--______-.--_________---lp.O. Box 458, Cocoa, 

4. Telephone 

(321 ) 720-7948 

5. E-mail address 

rodkernan@gmail .com 

6. Office sought (include district, circuit, group number) 

Brevard County Court Judge, Group 2 
7. If a candidate for a nonpartisan office, check if 

applicable:
D My inten is to run as a Write-In candidate. 

8. If a candidate for a partisan office, check block and fill in name of party as applicable: My intent is to run as a 

o Write-In 0 No Party Affiliation 0 I Party candidate. 

9. I have appointed the following person to act as my [8J Campaign Treasurer Deputy Treasurer 

10. Name of Treasurer or Deputy Treasurer 

Rodney Miles Kernan 
11. Mailing Address 

P.O. Box 458 

12. Telephone 

(321 ) 720-7948 
13. City 

Cocoa 
14. County 

Brevard 
15. State 

FL 
16. Zip Code 

32923 
17. E-m/3il address 

rodker~an@gmail . com 
18. I have designated the following bank as my Primary Depository Secondary Depository 

19. Name of Bank 

Bank of America 
20 . Address 

21 . City 

Merritt Island 
22. County 

Brevard 

15 E. Merritt Island Caus ay 
23. State 

FL 
24. Zip Code 

32952 

UNDER PENAlTIES OF PERJURY, I DECLARE THAT I HAVE READ THE FOREGOING FORM FOR APPOIN MENT OF CAMPAIGN TREASURER AND 
DESIGNATION OF CAMPAIGN DEPOSITORY AND THAT THE FACTS STATED I IT ARE TRUE. 

25. Date 

x 
27. Treasurer's Acceptance of Appointment (fill in the blanks and check t e appropriate block) 

I, Rodney Miles Kernan , do liereby accept the appointment 
------------------~--~~--~--~--~-----------------(Please Print or Type Name) 

designated above as: [ZJ Campaign Treasurer 

3/5-/Jj-- x 
Date Campaign Tfea urer or Deputy Treasurer 

DS-DE 9 (Rev. 10/10) 



Paid electioneering communication paid for by 
Brevard Citizens for Qualified Candidates 
274 East Eau GaHie Causeway #255 
Indian Harbour Beach, FL 32937 I 
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Brevard County Sheriff's Office 
700 Park Avenue, Titusville, FL 32780-4095 

Case Report 14356402 

ARREST REPORT 11/14/2014 
Upon my arrival I observed [BCSO] Deputy attempting to conduct a DUI 
investigation. As I watched, Ms. Kelly Ingram (arrestee) repeatedly yelled into 
[the] Deputy's face and moved her body very close to his in an attempt to interrupt 
or interfere with his criminal investigation. I gave several verbal commands for her 
to step away from [BCSO] Deputy so that he could continue his investigation. Ms. 
Ingram looked at me and said, "F* * * you, I don't have to listen to you!" She then 
turned back to [BCSO] Deputy and approached him from behind. In an attempt to 
remove her...l placed my right hand on the defendant's left wrist and the defendant 
turned around and struck me with her right arm in the chest. I placed Ms. Ingram 
under arrest for Resisting an Officer without violence and Battery LEO. The 
defendant was then transported to the Brevard County Jail. This entire incidtt .-:s 
captured by [BCSO] Deputy's patrol car camera. 
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Available reports... 
P3 7/29/2016 
P4 8/5/2016 
PS 8/12/2016 
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P7 8/26/2016 
G1 9/9/2016 

Contact Information: 
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Report Mo~etary In Kind Expenditu:es View PDF 
Contributions & Distributions 

!2 $0.00 $0 .00 $0.00 View Report (PDF)
(7L9/2016 - 7L22/2016) 

E1 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 View Report (PDF) 
~ " . .o (.f.v·\ (7/23/2016 - 7/29/2016) 
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(7L30/2Q 16 - 8/5/2016) 

P6 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 View Report (PDF) 
" . ' (8L6/2016 - 8(1212016) 

ez $1,000.00 $0.00 $0 .00 View Report (PDF)
(lll1Ja016 - 81251201!:il 

G1 $0.00 View Reaort (PDF)$0.00 $0.00 
!!lL26L20 16 - 5112(2016) 
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Page 1 of 1Candidate Reports 

Committee: Brevard Citizens for Qualified 
Candidates 

List All Contributions and Expenditures 

o Show only financial reports (Hides bio) 

Available reports ... Contact Information: 
P3 7/29/2016 274 East Eau Gallie Causeway 

P4 8/5/2016 #255 


P5 8/12/2016 
 Indian Harbour Beach, FL - 32937 
gregoryslf@aol .com P6 8l19/2016 

3212435008
P7 8/26/2016 


G1 9/9/2016 

G2 9/23/2016 

G3 10/7/2016 

G4 10L14L2016 


G5 10/21/2016 

G6 10/28/2016 

G7 11/4/2016 

MIl 12/12/2016 

M12 11I 0L2017 
M1 2/10/2017 I 

The following financial reports are available: 
Report Monetary 
View Transactions Contributions 
P3 $0 .00 
(7L9L2016 - 7L22(2016) 
P4 $0.00 

(7L23l2016 - 7L29L 2016 l 
P5 $0.00 
(7/30/2016 - 8/5/2016) 
P6 $0.00 
(8/6/2016 - 8/12/2016) 
P7 $1,000.00 
(8/13/2016 - 8(25/2016) 
G1 $0 .00 
(8L26L2016 - 9{2L2016) 

G2 $0.00 
(9QL2016 - 9/16/2016) 

G3 $0.00 
(9/17/2016 - 9/30/2016) 
G4 $0.00 
(l01IL2016 - 10UL2016l 
G5 $0 .00 
(lOL8L2016 - 10L14(2016) 

G6 $0 .00 
(10/15/2016 - 10/21/2016) 
G7 $0 .00 
(lOL22(2016 - 11L3(2016) 

MIl $1,000 .00 
(11/4/2016 - 11/30/2016) 

M12 $0.00 
(12/1/2016 - 12/31/2016) 
M1 $0.00 
(1/1/2017 - 1/31/2017) 

In Kind 
Contributions 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0 .00 

$0 .00 

$0.00 

$0 .00 

$0 .00 

$0 .00 

$0 .00 

$0 .00 

$0.00 

$0.00 

$0 .00 

I 
Expendi tures Print Report 

and Distributibns 
$Oloo 

! 
$0 .00 

I 
$0.00 

$ .00 

$q.00 
[ 

$d.oo 

$J.oo 
i 

,00 

$qoo, 

$1 . 00 

$1. 00 

$91f·00 

$2,000.00 

$t · 
OO 

$(J.OO 

I 
i 
i 

Candidate qualifying forms and miscellaneous documents 

EXHIBIT 4 

https://www.voterfocus.com/ws/WScand/candidate -yr.php?op=cv&e= 14&c~brevard&ca=... 2/21/2017 

https://www.voterfocus.com/ws/WScand/candidate
mailto:gregoryslf@aol.com


Page 1 of 1Candidate Reports 

Committee: Brevard Citizens for Qualified 

Candidates 


Office: Electioneering Communications Organization 
Report Date: G7 I 

(10/22/2016 - 11/3/2016) 
I 

Campaign Treasurer's Report ­ Itemized Contributions 
Seq# Contributor Entity Occupation Cont. Type 
Date Amend Amount 

Total Contributions I $0.00 

Campaign Treasurer's Report ­ In-Kind Contributions 
Seq# Contributor Entity Occupation In-Kind Description 
Date Amend Amount 

Total In-Kind 

I 
$0.00 

Contributions 

Campaign Treasurer's Report ­ Itemized Expenditures 
Seq# Vendor Purpose Exp.Type 
Date Amend I Amount 
1 Southern Tape & Label Campaign signs Monetary I 
10/28/ 2016 1107 Peachtree Street $210 .00 

Cocoa FL 32922 

2 Jan Taylor Sign Holding Monetary 
11/2/2016 3136 Kittles Street $350 .00 

Mims FL 32754 

3 Jan Taylor Sign Holding Monetary 
11/ 2/ 2016 3136 Kittles Street 

Mims, FL 32754 I 
I 

$350 .00 

Total Expenditures 
i 

$910.00 

Campaign Treasurer's Report ­ Fund Transfers 
Seq# 
Date 

Institution Transfer 
Type 

Nature of Account 
Amend I Amount 

1 

Campaign Treasurer's Report ­ Distributions I 
Seq# Vendor Purpose Expenditure Relater Exp. 
Date Amend Amount 

I 
* Petty cash expenditures are realized when the funds are withdrawn for petty cash . Therefore, the reffrenced item is not included 
in the total. 

https://www.voterfocus.comlws/WScandicandidate~r.php?op=rp&e=14&ctbrevard&ca= ... 2/2112017 

https://www.voterfocus.comlws/WScandicandidate~r.php?op=rp&e=14&ctbrevard&ca


Page 1 of 1Candidate Reports 

Committee: Brevard Citizens for Qualified 

Candidates 


Office: Electioneering Communications Organization 
Report Date: M11 

(11/4/2016 - 11/30/2016) 

Campaign Treasurer's Report ­ Itemized Contributions 
Seq# Contributor Entity Occupation Cont. Type 

Date Amend Amount 

1 John Guidry Individual attorney Check 

11/4/2016 320 N. Magnolia Avenue $1,000.00 
Suite B- 1 

Orlando, fl 32801 
I 

Total Contributions $1,000.00 

Campaign Treasurer's Report ­ In-Kind Contributions 
Seq# Contributor Entity Occupation In-Kind iDescription 
Date Amend Amount 

Total In-Kind 
Contributions 

I $0.00 

Seq# 
Date 
1 

11/4/2016 

Campaign Treasurer's Report - Itemized Expenditures 
Vendor Purpose Exp. Type 

Amend Amount 
Horizon Broadcasting radio ads Monetary 
380 N. Wickham Road $1,000.00 
Suite 1 
Melbourne, fl 32935 

I 
2 iheartmedia rad io ads Monetary 

11/4/2016 1388 S. Babcock Street $1,000 .00 
Melbourne, fl 32901 I 

Total Expenditures $2,000.00I 

Seq# 

Date 

Campaign Treasurer's Report ­ Fund Transfers I 
Institution Transfer Nature of Account IType Amend Amount 

Campaign Treasurer's Report - Distributions I 
Vendor Purpose 	 Expenditure Relate~ Exp. 

Amend Amount 

Seq# 

Date 

I 

• Petty cash expenditures are realized when the funds are withdrawn for petty cash . Therefore, the re~erenced item is not included 

in the total. 

EXHIBIT _4--'----'oG,..:.3~eC__o)~ 
https:llwww.voterfocus.comlws/WScandicandidate~r.php?op=rp&e= 14&C~breVard&Ca=... 2/21/2017 

https:llwww.voterfocus.comlws/WScandicandidate
http:2,000.00
http:1,000.00
http:1,000.00


EXHIBIT _~~__­

CAMPAIGN TREASURER'S REPORT - ITEMIZEO EX.P~Nt)ITURE$ 
(1) Name 	 Rodney Miles Kernan (2) 1.0. Numper 582 

8/13/2016 8/25/2016 
(3) Cover Period __1__1__ through __1_-__1__ (4) Page lol---,_l___ 

(5) F) (S) (9) (10) (11) 

Date FuHName Purpose 

(6) (Last, Suffix, First, Middle) (add office sought If 
Expenditu!re - Street Add ress & . contribution to aSequence 

City, State, Zip Code candidate) Wile Arilendm­ent .Amou_ntNumber I 
8/2j/2j16 All Service Graphics, mailers & MO $10,839_2 

Inc. , postage 
1020 W Eau Gallie Blvd, Ste_ I 
~lelbourne , FL 32935 

1 

8/19/2016 USPS, postage MO $517 _OC 

/ / 
6105 N Wickham Rd. 
Melbourne, FL 32940 

2 

8/25/2016 FlorIda Today, florida today MO $1,402.5C 
1 Gannett Plaza Ave. ad 

J / Melbourne, FL 32940 

I3 

8 /15/ 2 016 :: OtfIce Depot, flyers MO $150.7 

550 E Merritt Island Causeway 

/ / Merritt Island, FL 32952 · 

4 
I 

I 

/ / 

I 

/ / 

. 

/ J 

/ / 

DS-DE 14 (Rev. 11/13 	1 
SEE REVERSE FOR INSTRUCTION 
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Rodney M. Kernan 
PO Box 458 

Cocoa, FL 32923 

321-720-7948 

November 1G, 2016 

7!li J. '. ' ~' 
l UlU le U . To: 	 Erin Riley, Florida Elections Commission 

107 W. Gaines St, Suite 224 Collins Building . 
- -::" .'-' 

- 1- , ,Tallahassee, FL 32399 

RE: 	 Resf)onse to Complaint Case No.: FEC 16-635 

Dear Erin Riley: 

This is in response to the Complaint filed by Kelly Ingram alleging v!iolations of Florida 

election laws during the 2016 Campaign fer Co;,;nty Court Judge Group 2 ih Brevard County. in 

paragraph 3 of the Confidential Complaint Form FEC 002(Rev 05-05-14L It clearly states for the 

complainant to "Please list the provisions of the Florida Election Code that you believe the 

person named above may have violated ," 

With respect to the allegation in paragraph 1 of the complaint, Mr~ . Ingram does not 

specify which subsection of the Florida Election Code 106.08 that was all~gedlY violated. 

However/regarding the allegation that my campaign received more that ~he statutory limit of 

$1000.00 from Rodney 1\11, Kernan, LLC, there were two checks written . Aher writing a first 

check of $500.00, I inadvertently wrote the second check for $1000.00 by mistake. Once I 

realized the error, I immediately within the same reporting period, correc;ted the error by 

writing a check back to Rodney M. Kernan, LLC. In addition, I am the only bne listed to receive 

funds from Rodney M, Kernan, LLC as the sole attorney for that entity. 

With respect to the allegation in paragraph 2 of the Complaint, Mrs. Ingram doesn't 
I 

even specify any section of the Florida Election Code that would indicate ~ violation, However, 
! 

to answer her false allegation that I coordinated the activities of my camRaign with an 

E!ectioneering Communication Organization (ECOL has been a leader in t~e ECO, and has 
i 

publicly opposed an opponent through the guise of ECO (Brevard Citizen~ for Qualified 

CandidatesL I un~quivocally deny these allegations, Mrs , Ingram, withou~ 
! 

any evidence, other 

than sheer speculation, has made this allegation , The fact that I use All S~rvice Graphics (ASG) 

for my printing and mailing does not align or connect me with the ECO, 4SG is one of Brevard' s 

largest printing services which many candidates and organizations use, 4ny of my printed 

campaign material distributed by ASG was clearly marked from my camp~ign and no other 

organ ization, 

Sincerely, Rodney M , Kernan 

EXH'BIT~~ 




----

All ServiceGraphics, Inc. Invoice1020 West Eau,,{Tallie Blvd Ste I 
"­

Melbourne, FL 329~ 

Phone # 321-259-8957 

Fax# 321-255-2119 

Bill To Ship To 

Brevard citizens for Qualified Candjdates 

Invoice 

Date 


Job No: 


P.O, No, 


Rep 


21243 

8/24/2016 

21297 

DG 

r ­
~r ' ­

~ 

~I .-.l.-::' 

., 
 i<f , 

\ (.~ 

J . ­

,-~ 'y 
'--n \ 
.- ~ 

~ r'; C:' 
~ :2 !;.. 

-:-) N 

;----." 

Qty Description 

10,100 Brevard Citizens Post Card 
10,098 Mailing Services & Postage 

Terms Due on receipt 

Payments received after 30 days will be assessed a finance charge of 1.5% per month 

(18%) annual. 


For your convenience, ALL SERVICE GRAPIDCS accepts Amercian Express, Master 

Card, Vis and Discover Card. 


In the event a suit should be brought for Collections, the purchaser agrees to pay reasonable 
attorney's fees and court costs for making such a Collecti~ 

EXHIBIT l (I t:t 2 

AmountRat 

0.10 I,OIO.OOT 
0.36 3,635.28T 

.. . " 

, . . 

.. .. .. ­
I 

SUbtO~1 $4,645.28 
I 

Sales ~~X (6.5%) $301.94
i 

ITotal $4,947,22 

Paymehts/Credits $0,00I 
i 

Balance Due $4,947.22 
I 

- I . 

http:4,947.22
http:4,645.28


.1 
. \ -_ . . . - ­·.?;zid;~Zl';;~~k2J~~/"c/z-~ . 

(1 .4A·/Z> £;1/'9-~ 63-215/631 98 

\ 


EXH1B1T 




SUNTRUST BANK 

PO BOX 305183 

NASHVILLE TN 37230-5183 


SUNTRUST 
BREVARD CITIZENS FOR QUALIFIED CANDI 
274 E. EAU GALLIE BLVD # 255 
SATELLITE BEACH FL 32937 

Page 1 of 1 
36jEOO/0175/0 /31

 
08/31/2016 

Account 
Statement 

Questions? Please all 
1-800-786-8787 

LET'S MAKE FINANCIAL STRESS A THING OF THE PAST. WE'RE ST~TING A MOVEMENT TO 

HELP AMERICANS MOVE TOWARD FINANCIAL CONFIDENCE . 

LET'S GET STARTED TODAY. JOIN THE MOVEMENT AT ONUP . COM. 


Account Account Type Account Number Statement P~riod 
Summary 

PRIMARY BUSINESS CHECKING  08118/2016 - 0813 12016 

Description Amount Description An ount 
Beginning Balance $.00 Average Balance I $2,8 9.76 
Deposits/Credits $8,000.00 Average Collected Balance r $2,6 6.90 
Checks $6,067.22 Number of Days in Statement eriod 14 
Wrthdrawals/Debits $.00 
Ending Balance $1 ,932.78 

Depositsl Date Amount Serial # Date Amo~nt Serial # 

Credits 08/18 1,000.00 DEPOSIT 08123 7,000[00 DEPOSI 


Deposits/Credits: 2 Total Items Deposited: 3 

~ateChecks Check Amount Date ICheck Amount Date ICheck Amount 
Number Paid Number Paid fI umber Paid 
98 4,947.22 08126 99 1,120.00 08125 

Checks: 2 

Date Balance Colle ted Balance Date Balance Collected 
Bal nceActivity Balance 

6,880.00 6,~ 0.00 08125History 08118 1,000.00 1,000.00 
1,932.78 1,9 2.78 0812608/23 8,000.00 6,000.00 

08/24 8,000.00 8.000.00 

EXHIBITMembere)"C 
196473 

http:8.000.00
http:8,000.00
http:6,000.00
http:8,000.00
http:1,932.78
http:1,000.00
http:1,000.00
http:6,880.00
http:1,120.00
http:4,947.22
http:1,000.00
http:6,067.22
http:8,000.00


AFFIDAVIT OF BACKGI~OUND INFORM.ATION 
Case Number: FEC 16-635 I 

STATE OF FLORIDA 
County of Brevard 

Rodney Miles Kernan. being duly sworn, says: 

I. This affidavit is made upon my personal knowledge. 

2. I am of legal age and competent to testify to the matters stated herein . I am cWTently 

employed by: Partner with Kernan & Austin, LLC as Attorney. 

3. Prior to your 2016 campaign, had you ever run for public office ' If so, please name the 
office(s) you ran for and the date(s) of the elecrion(s) you ran in. 

Announced as a _candidate for Brevard Clerk of Court in 2012 ~ut withdrew prior to 
qualifying date. 

4. Have you eve.r been appointed to act as a ca1Upai~n treasurer Ifor. a candic\~tc? If so. 
please namc the candldate(s) you served as treasurer. the otfice(s) the cflndldate ran {or, and the 
dates of the election(s). 

No, except for functioning as treasurer for my own candidacV!. Rodncv M. Kernan. 
NO"ember 2016. 

I 

5. Have you ever held the office of chairperson or treasurer for a ~olitical cOlUmittce or an 
eleclioneering communications organization? If so, please list the narhes and addresses of the 
committees and dates \vhen you held the position . 

6. What action have you taken to determine your responsibilities under Florida's election 
laws? 

As re 
IO davs of announciuO' m ' candidac '. In addition I attended a seminar in Orlando 
re ardin o the :FJorida Code of Judicia.1 Conduct Cannon 7 Ru cs and have read any 
updates. 

Im{)~O i6 U8 i 

EXHIBIT 



7. Do you possess a copy of Chapter 106, Florida Statutes? X Yes o No 

8. If so, when did you first obtain it') Within 10 days of announcipg my candidacy. 

9. Have you read Chapter 106, Florida Statutes? X Yes o No 

10. Do you possess a copy of the Candidate and Campaign X Yes o No 

Treasurer Handbook? 


II. If so, when did you first obtain it? Within 10 days of announcing my candidacy 

12. Have you read the Candidate and Campaign Treasurt.» X Yes 0 No 

Handbook') 


13 . A review of your campaign reports indicate that the campaign received a $500 
contribution from "'Rodney M. Kernan, LLC" on April 7, 2015 and a S1,000 contribution from 
"Rodney M. Kernan, LLC" on May 6, 2015, thereby accepting an e~cessive contribution in 
violation of Section 106.19(1 )(a), FS. What, if any, campaign procedu~es did you have in place 
which would help ensure that your campaign operated in compliance f Section 106. J9(1 )(a), 
FS? 

Ike 

also documented the error in m re ort and on the check. 
beginning ofthe campaign as J was establishing safeguards. 

14. According to your 2015 M5 campaign report. on May 30, 2015 , you reported an 
expenditure in the amount of $500 to "Rodney M. Kernan, LLC' for the purpose '"to correct over 
contJibution by error. " For our review, please provide a copy of th 

l 
check issued from the 

campaign account to repay Rodney M. Kernan, LLC. (Please note Ih$t Section 106.06(3), FS, 
requires a campaign treasurer of a candidate to keep records for a muriber of years equal to the 
term of office to which the candidate was seeking.) 

Copv of check Provided with this affidavit. 

15. According to Ms. Ingram (Complainant), you have been a 'leader" with the ECO, 
Brevard Citizens for Qualified Candidates (BCQC). Are you currenll. ·, or have you ever been, 
named as an officer with BCQC? () Yes (X) No. If yes, please stat your title and when you 
first began to serve in that capacity. 

Inv()4U (6 iOX) EXHIBIT 



16. How long have you kll0\\11 Greg Schwendeman? 

Approxinhltcly 7 years but mostly as an acquaintance until the la 't few years where we 
have spoken more frequently when I see him around the courthouse. 

17, How WlJuJd you describe your relationship with Mr. Schwenderna,n? 

o X Friend, but we do not socialize outside of seeing each other in court. 

o Acquaintance 

o Business associate 

o Other. Please explain __________~ 

I 
18. To your knowledge, what led Mr. Schwendeman to form BCQCl 

I would speculate that Mr. Schwendeman desired myself to ~evail in the ·; election. 
However, I know be certainly did not support nor did he want rs. Ingram to become 
elected based on her lack of experience, sense of entitlement nd foul demeanor as 
dL~played on video by her arrest in 2014. 

19. Did you ever make a monetary contribution to ECQC? {) Ye (X) No. If yes, pietist: 
state the amount given. 

20, According to Ms, Ingram, you "financially funded" the mail f r that accompanied her 
complaint. Did you give any money to BCQC to pay for the mailer at i ~sue? 

NO 

11l\ 040 (~ 'O S) EXHIBIT 3 q (3 c&4) 
------~--~~~~>. 



I HEREBY SWEAR OR AFF'IRM THAT TUE FOREGOING INFORMATION IS ' RUE AND CORRECT TO 

THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE. 

£~~ 
Swom III (or aflirm~d) and subscribed bef( r.: m-: Ihl s ~d~}' ur 

A--+~~L&cn-A-_~-or--c~ _ 2(jL-,2 

Signature of, 

Print, Type, or Stamp Commission d Name of Notary Public 

1"""''"''"",,"X , I'"",~, 
Type vI' Id"ntiticuliml Pr"du~cd : _ _ _ _ ________ 

EXHIBIT _~q--a..(4,...a...;t£__4)' ,a,k , 



CAMPAIGN TREASURER'S REPORT - ITEMJZED CONTRIBLJIiONS-
I 

{1) Name Rodney Mjles Kernan J2) 1.0. Nu ber _~--=:;51118.<:-2_~_ 

4 / 1/2015 4/30/2015 
1 1(3) Cover Period _ _ I __ I __ through I / (4) !page- of 

(5) (7) (8) (9) (10) (11} (12) 

Date Full Name 

(~J (Last, SUffix, First, Middle) 
Seqllence Stre~tAddtess ~ Contri butor Contribution In-kind I 

Number City, State, Zip Code Type OccLipation Type Descriptioh .Ai'nendm-ent ,Amount 
Rodney M. Kernan, B ~aw firm CH $500.0 

4/7 / 2015 LLC,
f f P. o. Box 458 

Coco a, FL 32923 

1 

I 

I 

f f 

f f 

. 
,. 

" 

f f 

I 
f I 

f f 

. 

f f 

f f 

- .... ..­ In 
,~DS-DE 13 Rev. 11113 ~fJt~"t..",,- ~ .~ •l\.mv"AND CODJ': VALUES 



-- -- - - ----- -- -- ---

CAMPAIGN TREASURER'S REPORT -ITEMIZED CONTRI~UTIONS 

~2) I.D. Nu ber(1) Name 	 Rodney Miles Kernan 582 

5/1/2015 5 / 31/2015 
. of(3) Cover Period j I through I I (4) Page 1 1 

I 
(5) (7) (8) (9) (10) (! 1} 

Date- F\JII Name 

(6) (Last, Suffix. First. Middle) 

Sequence Street Address ~ Contributor Contribt;rtibn In-kind 

Number City, State,Zip Code T.ype Occupation Type Descriptie n Amendment 

Rodney M. Kernan, B .Law firm CH 
5 / 6/2015 LLC,

I I I?O. Bo>: 45 8 

Co c oa, FL 32 923 

1 
, 

5 / 20/2015 
Kernan, Rodney S Fittorney LO 
37 6 4 S un ...,ra rd Dr . 

f f f'1 e- r r ..:i t t Is l and, FL 32 95 3 

2 I 

f I 

.. 

,j: 
~': 

f t I 
I 

f J 

f f I 
. I 

f f 

.. 

f I 
I 

\ I ,­ .­
OS-DE 13 (Rev. 11/13 ) t:M~!RS&.I=~ ~TC' ,rT,n"'" l\ NO COD~ VALUES 

(12). 

Amount 
Sl , OOO . O 

S1.000.0 



ITURESCAMPAIGN TREASURER'S REPORT -ITEMIZED EX.PEf\j[ 
582Rodney Miles Kernan(1) Name (2) 1.0. Num Jer 

5/1/2015 5/31/2015 
(3) Cover Period __,__,__ through __J___,__' (4) Page 1 of 1 

(8) (9) (10)(7) (11 )(5) 

Date 
 Purpose 


(Last, Suffix, F'irst, Middle) 

Full Name 

(add office souSJht if(6) Expenditure- Street Address & contribution to a Sequence Type Amountcandidate) Aineodml!ntCity, State, Zip Cod~Number 

$557.8:t shirtsArtLab, LLC, MO5//20/5 1728 Agora Cir., SE, Unit C 


Palm Bay, FL 32909 


I1 

$798. 7 

Inc. , 

1020 W. Eau Gall ie Blvd. , S t e. 1 


All Service Graphics, walking cards5/20/2015 MO 

/ / 
Melbourne , F 32935 


2 


$95.7 
14455 N. Hayden Rd., Ste. 219 
Scottsdale, AZ 85260 

5 / 29 / 2015 Go Daddy, web hosting MO 

/ / 
3 

$500 .0 (Rodney M. Kernan, LLC , to correct over RE5 /3 0 !2 015 .~ 
P.O. Box 458 contribution by 

Cocoa, FL 32923 
 errorI / 

4 

/ / 

/ / 

/ / 

I 

1 / 

'7-",..._.­
E::AnIDI I 6.­OS-DE 14 (Rev. 11/13 ) 

SEE REVERSE FOR INSTKUGr IONS ANU GUUt: ALUES 
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AFFIDA VIT OF FILING OFFICER ) E ~ Case Number: FEC 16-635 ' . v' _ . 

STATE OF FLORIDA 
County of Brevard 

. ' ' . I,. tJ . ~ J'"'\~I'r ::- r: ':" n D" 
• . , . ". (" . " ! ' lrc 1(', 1 ILori Scott, being duly sworn, says: 	 uJ. I , II ~ I .../ . U I i 

1. This affidavit is made upon my personal knowledge. 

2. I am of legal age and competent to testify to the matters stated herein. I am currently 

employed by Erev~\.yc,l CCI,Uflt\f as SUOerViSDr jof- 81ec+i oYl5 . 
I 	 I 

3. Please provide copies of the listed items from the following candidate's campaign file: 
Rodney M. Kernan. 

Check 
~ I~ , -~ 

~lITEM 

-/' The Statement of Candidate form.i3;th DS--[)~ ~3 /cLl1ul bS- Dt '64­
V Appointments of Treasurers and Designation of Campaign lDepositOry form. 

4. Please check each item provided to the candidate or his staff, amd list the date that the 
item a 0 'dedw s pr VI 

'" .­ .: ,.; 

ITEM 
:;;-:, , '!.'~ " 

.~ 

Check "": i DATE 

J Chapter 106, Florida Statutes I 3J(y Ld--DJIJ 
Candidate and Campaign Treasurer Handbook Please indica~e 
Year. 

Other:1 

5. Relative to Chapter 106, Florida Statutes and the Candidate an,d Campaign Treasurer 
Handbook, how are these publications provided to the candidate and/or h~ staff? 

if Publications are given directly to the candidate and/or his $taff. 

H-artil tOplfS {tvtulcL-h/e.. j,cpC1'L (Ct[;-il-eut. 

o 	 Publications are available in the office, candidate and/or lhis staff are advised to 
pick-up the publications for themselves. 

I 
1 Any local publications relative to the Election laws that may have been provided in Ii~u of the Candidate and 

Campaign Treasurer Handbook published by the Division of Elections, If your office pudlished the item(s}, please 

send a copy of the item(s) with the affidavit. 

EXHIBIT -----'l--'~ i14: {!~if;.....-­



c/ Candidate and/or his staff are advised to download copies oIf the publications from 
our website or the Division of Elections' website. 

" Other, please explain. P(1)vldeol as efY)(JvJ aJiach mfVl;1-S \ 

6. Did your office offer any candidate workshops or training semintrs prior to the primary 
and/or general election? g Yes or D No. If yes, please list all work~hops/training seminars 
that were attended by the candidate and/or his staff, along with the date ~f attendance. If a staff 
member attended for the candidate, list hislher name and position. If avjailable, please attach a 
copy of any attendance sheets from the workshops/training seminars $,d if available, please 
provide a copy of the syllabus and outline for the workshops/seminars. 

Can rUdalt Iud. noi; aHerLliL±ht Candl"daJf ~Uo r1<.s hop 

7. Does your office have any record of Rodney M. Kernan havin sought elective office 
within your jurisdiction prior to the 2016 election? 0 Yes or ~No If yes, please list the 
previous office(s) he ran for, the date(s) of the election(s), and the result(sD of the election(s). 

I 
8. Does your office have any record of Rodney M. Kernan hating been named as a 
chairperson or campaign treasurer of a political ~~ittee or electio eering communication 
organization within your jurisdiction? 0 Yes or MNo. If yes, pleas, list the name(s) of the 
committees. 

9. Did you or any member from your staff have any conversations ~th Rodney M. Kernan 
~erning a provision of Chapter 106, Florida Statutes, at any time during his 2016 campaign? 
~ Yes or 0 No. If yes, please indicate whether the conversation was ~n person, in writing, or 
by telephone and the subject matter of the conversation. If applicable, please provide copies 
documenting the discussion. 

See- alta ChId vyp Jan ~±irn'L . 

I SWEAR OR AFFIRM THAT THE INFORMATION CONTAINED IN THIS DOCUMENT IS COMPLETE 

AND ACCURATE TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE. 

EXHIBIT ,---t.l-J .....J:;__,,-­4L....-1dcz A)



Signature of Affiant 
Sworn to (or affinned) and subscribed be~re me this !)-1J day of 

. F -&br-tUlv:9 .20 )--Z 

Vv1tlavltMun* tcL-­
Signature ofNotary Public - Statt of Florida 

Print, Type, or Stamp Commissiojed Name of Notary Public 

MICh&l~ D. I\le Vl'l eh I L~L 
Personally Known ./ or Produc~d Identification ___ 

Type ofJdentification Produced: --+1- - - ----­

Case investigator: KS 
""""'" MICHelE, NEMSCAIC~,/~\ p.ftY IJ CJIJ,!:,,~ 

: <' • • (> -:. Notary PubII • State of Flo,rida 
~ . : •~ Gommissl n II FF 949402 
";J~~ ~o'~i -My Comm. E.Dlrea Jan 11. 2020

'I, OF f\..U",,'''' r' .
"'"',,,, BondtI!thloulIll'NatIOlla/ Notary Assn. 

EXHIBIT 




Reply To: 

o Government Center North 

400 South Street IF 

Post Office Box 1119 

Titusville, FL 32781-1119 

Telephone 321 264-6740 

Fax 321264-6741 


o Viera Government Center 


2725 Judge Fran Jamieson Way 

Building C, Level I 

Post Office Box 410819 

Melbourne, FL 32941-0819 

Telephone 321633-2124 

Fax 321633-2130 


o South Brevard 

Service Complex 


1515 Sarno Road 

Melbourne, FL 32935 

Telephone 321 255-4455 

Fax 321 255-440 I 


o Palm Bay 

Service Complex 


450 Cogan Drive, SE 

Palm Bay, FL 32909 

Telephone 321 952-6328 

Fax 321 952-6332 


VOTER FRAUD HOTLINE 
1-877-868-3737 

::£on ~()tt I 

ervisor of Elections 

BREVARD CdUNTY 
--~---

Florida Elections Commission 

The Collins Building, Suite 224 

107 West Gaines Street 

Tallahassee, Florida 32399-1050 


Re: Case No.: FEC 16-635 


9. 	 Mr. Kernan was notified by email that his exp~nditures exceeded his 
contributions on his TRG termination report. After notification, Mr. 
Kernan called and made an appointmenj with the Candidate 
Coordinator to clarify the process for entering a fefund - which was the 
error that resulted in the discrepancy. 

Mr. Kernan was given a copy of the "How tq File Financial Reports 

Online" handbook pages 44-46: "How 00 I Change or Delete and Item 

from an Original Report?" I 

He subsequently submitted a reconciled TRG termination report. 

EXHIBIT I:1 w~~BJ}ard.com 


I 


http:w~~BJ}ard.com


x 

OFFICE UISE ONLY 

STATEMENT OF 
CANDIDATE 

(Section 106.023, F.S.) 

(Please print or type) 

I, Rodney Miles Kernan 

candidate for the office of Brevard County Court Judge Group 2 • 

have been provided access to read and understand the re~uirements of 

Chapter 106, Florida Statutes. 

Date 

I 

Each candidate must file a statement with the qualifying officer ~ithin 10 days after the 
Appointment of Campaign Treasurer and Designation of Campaign DF,positoryis filed. Willful 
failure to file this form is a first degree misdemeanor and a civil vi([)lation of the Campaign 
Financing Act which may result in a fine of up to $1 ,000, (ss. 106.19(1 )(c), 106.265(1), Florida 
Statutes). 

DS-DE 84 (05111) 

EXHIBIT _--'-~_ ___ 



FLORIDA ELECTIONS COMMISSION 

107 W. Gaines Street, 


Suite 224 Collins Building 

Tallahassee, Florida 32399-1050 


Telephone: (850) 922-4539 

Fax: (850) 921-0783 


February 16,2017 

Rodney Miles Kernan 
P.O . Box 458 
Cocoa, FL 32923 

RE: Case No.: FEC 16-635; Respondent: Rodney Miles Kernan 

Dear Mr. Miles: 

On October 28, 2016, the Florida Elections Commission received a comRlaint alleging that you 
violated Florida's election laws. I have reviewed the complaint and find Ithat it contains one or 
more legally sufficient allegations. The Commission staff will investigaty the following alleged 
violations: 

Section 106.1439(1), Florida Statutes: Respondent, la 2016 
candidate for County Court Judge, Group 2, failed to in lude an 
accurate disclaimer in an electioneering communication, as alleged 
in the complaint. 

Section 106.19(1)(a), Florida Statutes: Respondent, a 2016 
candidate for County Court Judge, Group 2, accepted one tOr more 
contributions in excess of the limits prescribed by Section 106.08, 
Florida Statutes, as alleged in the complaint. 

Section 106.19(1)(c), Florida Statutes: Respondent, a 2016 
candidate for County Court Judge, Group 2, may hav falsely 
reported or deliberately failed to include information in one, or more 
campaign reports, as alleged in the complaint. 

You may respond to the allegations above by filing a notarized st~tement providing any 
information regarding the facts and circumstances surrounding the allegati~ns. Your response will 
be included as an attachment to the investigator's report. 

When we conclude the investigation, a copy of the Report of Investigatio will be mailed to you 
at the above address. You may file a response to the report within 14 da s from the date the re ort 
is mailed to you. Based on the results of the investigation, legal st f will make a written 
recommendation to the Commission on whether there is probable cau e to believe you have 
violated Chapter 104 or 106, Florida Statutes. A copy of the Staff Recommendation will be mailed 

ComO11 (10107) 



to you and you may file a response within 14 da s from the date the recom endation is mailed to 
you. Your timely filed response(s) will be considered by the Commissi n when determining 
probable cause. 

The Commission will then hold a hearing to determine whether there is prlable cause to believe 
you have violated Chapters 104 or 106, Florida Statutes. You and the com lainant will receive a 
notice of hearing at least 14 days before the hearing. The notice of he ing will indicate the 
location, date, and time of your hearing. You will have the opportunity to make a brief oral 
statement to the Commission, but you will not be pennitted to testify or c 11 others to testify, or 
introduce any documentary or other evidence. 

At any time before a probable cause finding, you may notify us in writing lhat you want to enter 
into negotiations directed towards reaching a settlement via consent agreelent. 

The Report of Investigation, Staff Recommendation, and Notice of Hea ing will be mailed to 
the above address as this letter. Therefore, if your address changes, you must notify this 
office of your new address. Otherwise, you may not receive these i portant documents. 
Failure to receive the documents will not dela the robable cause hea in . 

Under section 106.25, Florida Statutes, complaints, Commission investIgations, investigative 
reports, and other documents relating to an alleged violation of Chapters 104 and 106, Florida 
Statutes, are confidential until the Commission finds probable cause or n probable cause. The 
confidentiality provision does not apply to the person filing the complaint. owever, it does apply 
to you unless you waive confidentiality in writing. The confidentiality prov sion does not preclude 
you from seeking legal counsel. However, if you retain counsel, your atto· ey must file a notice 
of appearance with the Commission before any member of the Commissio staff can discuss this 
case with him or her. 

If you have any questions or need additional information, please contact Keith Smith, the 
investigator assigned to this case. 

Sincerely, 

~ 
Amy McKeevelro 
Executive Dire~~ 

AMT/enr 

ComO II (8/08) 



Rodney M. Kernan 

PO Box 458 


Cocoa, FL 32923 


321-720-7948 

November 16, 2016 

Z[JlbTo: 	 Erin Riley, Florida Elections Commission liG" 

107 W. Gaines St, Suite 224 Collins Building 

Tallahassee, FL 32399 

l.. •• 

2 1 A /0: 50 

~ , 
I 

RE: 	 Response to Complaint Case No.: FEC 16-635 

Dear Erin Riley: 

This is in response to the Complaint filed by Kelly Ingram alleging tiolations of Florida 

election la'.'\!s during the 2016 Campaign for Cal:nty Court JUdgE Group 2 in Grevard County. in 

paragraph 3 of the Confidential Complaint Form FEC 002(Rev 05-05-14), It clearly states for the 

complainant to lip lease list the provisions of the Florida Election Code thJt you believe the 

person named above may have violated." 

With respect to the allegation in paragraph 1 of the complaint, M s. Ingram does not 

specify which subsection of the Florida Election Code 106.08 that was all gedly violated . 

However, regarding the allegation that my campaign received more that he statutory limit of 

$1000.00 from Rodney M. Kernan, LLC, there were two checks written . . fter writing a first 

check of $500.00, I inadvertently wrote the second check for $1000.00 b mistake. Once I 

realized the error, I immediately within the same reporting period, corre ted the error by 

writing a check back to Rodney M. Kernan, LLC. In addition, I am the onl one listed to receive 

funds from Rodney M. Kernan, LLC as the sole attorney for that entity. I 

With respect to the allegation in paragraph 2 of the Complaint, Mrs. Ingram doesn't 
l

even specify any section of the Florida Election Code that would indicate a violation. However, 

to answer her false allegation that I coordinated the activities of my cam;paign with an 
I 

E!ectioneering Communication Organization (ECO), has been a leader in the ECO, and has 

publicly opposed an opponent through the guise of ECO (Brevard Citize s for Qualified 

Candidates), I unequivocally deny these allegations. Mrs. Ingram, witho t any evidence, other 

than sheer speculation, has made this allegation . The fact that I use All ervice Graphics (ASG) 

for my printing and mailing does not align or connect me with the ECO. f,SG is one of Brevard's 

largest printing services which many candidates and organizations use. ny of my printed 

campaign material distributed by ASG was clearly marked from my cam aign and no other 

organization. 

Sincer~~ 



Page 1 of 1 

Re: Attn: Erin Riley, FEC 16-635 
Rodney Kernan 
to: 
fec 
11117/2016 11:09 AM 
Hide Details 
From: Rodney Kernan <rodkernan@gmail.com> 
To: fec@myfloridalegal.com 

1 Attachment 

Scanned Response to Complaint Case FEC l6-635.pdf 

Dear Erin Riley, Pleas find attached my response to the Complaint. I mailed b e original yesterday. 

Kind Regards, Rod Kernan 

file:IIIC:lUsers/malphursdlAppData/LocaIlTemp/notes5D3EFE/-web7358.htm 11117/2016 

file:IIIC:lUsers/malphursdlAppData/LocaIlTemp/notes5D3EFE/-web7358.htm
mailto:fec@myfloridalegal.com
mailto:rodkernan@gmail.com


Rodney M. Kernan 
PO Box 458 

Cocoa, FL 32923 
321-720-7948 

November 16, 2016 

To : Er n Riley, Fl orida Elections Com mission 
107 W. Games St, Suite 224 Col lins Bu ilding 
Tallahassee, FL 32399 

RE : Res ponse to Com pla int Case No.: FEC 16-635 

Dear Erin Riley: 

This is in response to the Complaint filed by Kelly Ingram alleging violat! ns of Florida 

election laws during th e 2016 Campaign for County Court Judge Group 2 n Bre ard County. In 

paragraph 3 of t he Confidential Compla int Form FEC 002(Rev 05-05-14), It dea Iy states for the 

complainant to "Pie se list the provisions of t he Florida Election Code that you elieve the 

person named above may have iolated." 

With respect to the allegation in paragraph 1 of the compla int, Mrs. Ing am does not 

specify which subsection of the Florida Election Code 106.08 that was alleg dl violated. 

However, regarding the allegation that my campaign received more that the 5t tu to ry limit of 

$1000.00 from Rodn y M. Kernan, l (, there were two checks written. After riting fi rst 

check of $500,00. I nadvertently wrote the second check for $1000.00 by m i st~ke . One 

realized the error, I immedlat Iy within the same reporting period, corrected t lrl e erro r by 

writing a check back to Rodney M . Kernan, LLC. In addition, I am th e only one I st ed to receive 

fun ds from Rodney M. Kernan, l LC as the sole attorn ey for that entity. 

With respect to the allegation n paragraph 2 of the Compl int, Mrs. Ingram doesn't 

even specify any sect ion of the FlOrida Elect ion Code that would indicate a vio l ti on. However, 

to answer her false allegat ion that I coordinated the activities of my campaign ith an 

Electioneering Communica t ion Organ zatlon (EeO), has been a leader in the EGO, and has 

publicly opposed an opponent th rough the guise of ECO (Brevard Citizens for Ql.ualified 

Candidates), I unequivocally deny these allegat ions. Mrs. Ingra m, without any evidence, other 

than sheer speculation, has made this all eg t ion. The fact t hat I use All Servlc Graphics (ASG) 

for my printing and mailing does not align or connect me Wi th the ECO. ASG i one of Brevard 's 

largest print ing services which many candidates and organizat ions use. Any o ~ my printed 

campaign material distr ibuted by ASG was clearly marked f rom my campaign and no other 

organIzat ion. 

Sincerely, Rodney M . Kerna n I 
~~ 

I 


I 



STATE OF FLORIDA 
FLORIDA ELECTIONS COMMISSION 

107 West Gaines Street, Suite 224, Tallahassee, Florida 3239~-1 050 
Telephone Nu~ber: (85~) 922-4539 Znlb f' 7 ? ..., 

CONFIDENT;~~te~~~~'~SAINT FOR~ J.,I j._0 

The Commission's records and proceedings in a case are confidential until the Com~ission rules on probable 
cause. A copy of the complaint will be provided to the person against whom the:complaint is brought. 

1. PERSON BRINGING COMPLAINT: 

Name: Kelly Ingram Work Pho e: ~301-1020 

Address: 2210 W. King Street Home Phqne: ~449-0474 

City: Cocoa County: Brevard State: FL Zip ode: 32926 

2. PERSON AGAINST WHOM COMPLAINT IS BROUGHT: I ----­

A person can be an individual, political committee, committee of continuou1 eXistence, political party, 
electioneering communication organization, club, corporation, partnership, co pany, association, or any 
other type of organization. (If you intend to name more than one individual or entity, please file multiple 
complaints.) 

Name of individual or entity: Rodney Mi les Kernan I 

Address: P.O. Box 458 Pho~e: ~720-7948 

City: Cocoa County: Brevard State : FL Zip Code: _3_2_9_2_3___ 

If individual is a candidate, list the office or position sought: County Co rt Judge, Group 2 

Have you filed this complaint with the State Attorney's Office? o Yes ~ No 

3. ALLEGED VIOLATION(S): 
I 

Please list the provisions of The Florida Election Code that you bel ieve the persbn named above may have 
violated. The Commission has jurisdiction only to investigation the following rovisions: Chapter 104,II 

Chapter 106, and Section 105.071, Florida Statutes. Also, please include: 

./ The facts and actions that you believe support the violations you alle~ie, 

./ The names and telephone numbers of persons you believe may be wi nesses to the facts , 

./ A copy or picture of the political advertisements you mention in you statement, 

./ A copy of the documents you mention in your statement, and 

./ Other evidence that supports your allegations. 

SEE ATTACHED 

FEe 002 (Rev 05-05-14) 



Addi tiona I materi als attached ( che~l one)? [!.II Yes ONo 

4. OATH 

STATE OF FLORIDA 
COUNTY OF Brevard -----------------------­
I swear or affirm, that the above information is true and 

I 
orrect to the b st of my knowledge. 

of Person Bringing Complaint
N 
CJ 
r ' 

co 
".J 

.. 'HERYl VOUGHTii~ 1IotaI1 PuOlic • S lite of flofldl 
~ • • COIMI'"lon II FF 2045" 
~~~ My Comm, Explrll Feb 21. 2018­

""'If:, ......1IInJIVl ~ I Ala 
ublic) 

Personally known ~ Or Produced IT ntification _____ 

Type of Identification Produced ______-+_________ 
I 

I 
Any person who files a complaint while knowing that the allegations are false or without merit commits a 

misdemeanor of the first degree , punishable as provided in Sections 775 .082 and 7715.083, Florida Statutes. 

FEe 002 (Rev 05-05-14) 



It is requested that the below violations be investigated. The Florida Bar has reviewed these 
allegation I 

1. 	 Violation of Florida Statute 106.08 - Mr. Kernan accepted camp~ign donations in 
excess of the approved limit of$I,OOO.OO. On April 7, 2015, Mr. Kernan accepted a 
campaign contribution in the amount of $500.00 from Rodney M. kernan, LLC. On May 
6,2015, Mr. Kernan accepted another donation in the amount of $ t?OO.OO from Rodney 
M. Kernan, LLC. When combining the amount of the two contribltltions from the same 
contributor, it is a violation of Florida Statute 106.08. (See attache€l financial reports 
dated May 8, 2015 and June 9, 2015, Exhibits A & B). I 

2. 	 Violation - Mr. Kernan has has coordinated the activities of his cabpaign with an 
Electioneering Communication Organization (ECO), has been a lerder in the ECO, and 
he has publicly opposed an opponent through the guise of the ECa. The named and 
registered ECO is Brevard Citizens for Qualified Candidates. 

Mr. Kernan orchestrated a negative communication publicly oppo~ing a candidate in the 
same judicial race as he qualified under the guise of the ECO. Th~ publication reads 
"Paid electioneering communication paid for by Brevard Citizens for Qualified 
Candidates." (See attached copy of communication, Exhibit C). The financial reports for 
Brevard Citizens for Qualified Candidates does not list any expen~iture to the distributor 
of the communication, All Service Graphics, nor does the financi:l report of the ECO list 
any expenditure (See Exhibit D). However, Mr. Kernan's financi~ report dated August 
26, 2016 lists an expenditure to the distributor of the communicat~~n, All Service 
Graphics, on August 24,2016 in the amount of$10,839.27 (See Exhibit E). This 
expenditure is consistent with the communication as the communitation was delivered to 
registered voters on or about August 27, 2016. Mr. Kernan has co : rdinated this 
communication and financially funded the communication all und r the name of the 
ECO. Additionally, he has misrepresented to the public and regist red voters that the 
communication was from the ECO and not himself. I 

It is requested that the above violations be investigated and that th I proper sanctions are 
imposed. 

http:of$10,839.27
http:of$I,OOO.OO


WITNESS LIST 

DONALD GUST OR OTHER REPRESENTATIVE FROM ALL SERV CE GRAPHICS, INC. 
1 

1020 W. EAU GALLIE BLVD, SUITE 1 

MELBOURNE, FL 32935 

321.259.8957 



-- -- -- -- -- --

-- -- -- -- -- -- -- --

-- -- -- --
-- --

-- -- - - --
-- - - -- - -

-- -- -- --

-- -- -- --

-- -- -- --

CAMPAIGN TREASURER'S REPORT SUMMARY , 

(1 ) Rodney Miles Ker nan 

Name 
PO Box 4 58(2) 

Address (number and street) 

Cocoa , F'L 32923 

City, State, Zip Code 

OFFI¢E USE ONLY 
I 

[1087638] 

Submit ted 0 : 

5/8/2015 1 2 : 33 : 09 (eastern) 

I 
o Check here if address has changed 	 (3) ID Number: I 582 

I 

(4) 	 Check appropriate box(es): 

~ Candidate Office Sought: Co unty Co urt J udge , Gr oup 2 I 
o Political Committee (PC) 
o Electioneering Communications Org. (ECO) o Check here if PC or ECO has disbanded 
o Party Executive Committee (PTY) o Check here if PTY has disfanded 
o Independent Expenditure (IE) (also covers an o Check here if no other IE c r EC reports will be filed 
individual making electioneering communications) 

(5) Report Identifiers 

Cover Period: From 4 I 1 I 2 01 5 To 4 1 3 0 12 015 Report Type: M4 
~ Original o Amendment o Special Election Report 

I 
(6) 	 Contributions This Report (7) Expenditures This Report 

Monetary 
Expenditures $ , , 0 . 00$ , , 500 . 00Cash &Checks 

I 
Loans $ , , o . 00 Transfers to 

IOffice Account $ 	 , 0 . 00 
- 1I ­, , 500 . 00Total Monetary $ 

Total Monetary $ I, 0 . 00, 

, , 0 00In-Kind $ 

(8) Other Distributions 

, o . 00$ , 

(10) TOTAL Monetary Er Penditures To Date 

$ , , 500 00 

(9) 	 TOTAL Monetary Contributions To Date 

$ __ , \, __o. ~ 

(11) Certification 

It is a first degree misdemeanor for any person to falsify a public record (SiS. 839.13, F.S.) 


I certify that I have examined this report and it is true , correct, and com plete: I 

(Type nam e ) I(Type name) 

o Candidate o ChJirperson (only for pC and PTY)o Individual (only for IE o Treasurer o Deputy Treasurer 

or electioneering comm.) 
 I 

IX 
! 

SignatureSignature 

OS.DE 12 (Rev. 11/13) 	 SEE R~VERSE FOR INSTRUCTIONS 

X 



CAMPAIGN TREASURER'S REPORT - ITEMIZED CON~RIBUTIONS 


(1) 	 Name Rodney Mj 1 es Kernan (2) I.O·II\lUmber 58 2 


4/1/2015 4130 /20 15 

1
(3) Cover Period I I through I I 4) Page 1 of 


(5) (7) 
Date Full Name 

(6) (Last. Suffix, First, Middle) 
Sequence Street Address & 

Number City, State, Zip Code 
Rodney M. Kernan, 

4/7 /2015 LLC ,
I I P . o. Box 458 

Cocoa, FL ]2 923 

1 

I I 

I I 

I I 

I I 

I I 

I I 

I I 

(8) (9) 

Contributor Contribution 
Type Occupation "IYpe 

B aw f i rrn CH 

( 0) 

I 
I 

In-kind 
DesciliPtion 

I 

l 

I 
I 

I 
I 

I 

1 
I 

I 
I 

1 

J 

(11 ) 

Amendment 

(12) 

Amou nt 
5500 .01 

SEE REVERSE FOR INSTRUCTIONS AND CqDE VALUESOS-DE 13 (Rev.11/13 ) 



CAMPAIGN TREASURER'S REPORT -ITEMIZED EXP~NDlTURES 
(1) Name Rodney Miles Kernan (2) 1.0. N[umber ____5_8_2___ 

4/ 1 /20 15 4 /30 /2015 
(3)CoverPeriod __I__I__through __I__I__ (4) page l 1 of_--.:::..O___ 

I 

(5) (7) (8) (q (10) (11 ) 

Date Full Name Purpose 

IS) (Last, Suffix, First, Middle) (add office sought if 

EXP;~C~tureSequence Street Add ress & contribution to a 
City, State, Zip Code candidate) Amendment AmountNumber 

I 

/ / 

I 
I 

/ / 

I 
I 

/ / [ 

I 

/ / I 

/ / 

I 

/ / 

/ / 

I 
I 

/ / 

DS-DE 14 (Rev. 11/13 ) 
SEE REVERSE FOR INSTRUCTIONS AND CODE VALUES! 



CAMPAIGN TREASURER'S REPORT SUMMA.RY 
I 

(1 ) Rodney Miles Kernan 
I 

OFFlf E USE ONLY 

Name 

(2) PO Box 458 
[ 1088295] 

Address (number and street) 
Submitted 0 : 

Cocoa, FL 3292 3 
6/9/2015 17 :\49 : 04 (easte r n ) 

City, State, Zip Code 

o Check here if address has changed (3) 10 Number: I 582 

(4) Check appropriate box(es): 

~ Candidate Office Sought: County Cour t Judge, Group 2 ,o Political Committee (PC) 
o Electioneering Communications Org. (ECO) o Check here if PC or ECO h'as disbanded 
o Party Executive Committee (PTy) o Check here if PTY has dis~anded 
o Independent Expenditure (IE) (also covers an o Check here if no other IE or EC reports will be filed 
individual making electioneering communications) 

(5) Report ,Identifiers 

Cover Period: From 5 1 1 12015 To 5 / 31 12015 Report Type: M5 -­ -­ -­ -­ -­ -­
~ Original o Amendment o Special Election Report I 
(6) Contributions This Report (7) Expenditures This jReport 

Monetary 

Cash & Checks $ , 1 , 000 . 00 Expenditures $ 1 , 95 2 · 36 
-­ -­ -­ -­ -­ -­ -­ -­

Loans $ , 1 , 000 . 00 Transfers to 
-­ -­ -­ -­

Office Account $ , , 0 · 00 -­ -- -­ -­
Total Monetary $ , 2 , 000 . 00 

-­ -­ -­ -­
Tota I Monetary $ , 1 ,95 2 · 36 

-­ -- -­ -­
In-Kind $ , , 0 00 I- - -­ -­ -­

Other Distribution,(8) 
$ , :, 0 . 00 
-- -­ 1 -­ -­

(9) TOTAL Monetary Contributions To Date (10) TOTAL Monetary E~penditures To Date 

$ 2 500 00 $ 1 I, 952 36, , ,
-­ -- -­ -­

I 
-­

(11) Certification j
It is a first degree misdemeanor for any person to falsify a public record (55.839 .13, F.S.) 

I certify that I have examined this report and it is true, correct , and complete: 

(Type name) (Type name) 
I 

D Individual (only for IE D Treasurer D Deputy Treasurer D Candidate D ch1irperson (only for PC and PTY) 

or electioneering comm.) 

X X I 
Signature Signature I 

SEE RFVERSE FOR INSTRUCTIONS OS-DE 12 (Rev. 11/13) 



1 

CAMPAIGN TREASURER'S REPORT - ITEMIZED CON1RIBUTIONS 


(1) Name Rodne y Mi 1 e s Kernan (2) I.O.l l\JUmber 58 2 
5 / 1 / 201 5 5 /31 /20 1 5 I 

(3) Cover Period _ _ / _ _ / __ through / / (4) Page of 1 

I 
(5) (7) (8) (9) 

I 

(10) (11 ) (12) 
Date Full Name 

(6) (Last, Suffix, First, Middle) I 
Sequence Street Address & Contributor Contribution In-j<ind 

Number City, State, Zip Code Type Occupation Type Deschption Amendment Amount 
Rodn ey M_ Ke r n a n , B firm CH I 

$l ,O OO. Oc a w 
5/ 6/2 015 LLC,

I I ~ . o. Box 45 8 
Co coa , f L 3292 3 

I1 

Ke r na n , Ro dne y S ~tto rn e y LO I $l,O OO.OC5 /20/ 2 0 15 3 .' (='o; Sunwa cd Dr: . 
I I i"'ierr it t 151and. FI.. 3 . , 53 

2 I 
I 

I I 
I 

I 

I 
I I 

I I 

i 

I I 

\ 

I I 

I 
I 
I 

I I 

I 
I I 

I 
I 

OS-DE 13 (Rev. 11/13 ) SSEE REVERSE FOR IN TRUCTIONS AND CObE VALUES 



-------- --- ---

CAMPAIGN TREASURER'S REPORT - ITEMIZED EXpeNDITURES 
(1) Name Rodney Miles Kernan (2) 1.0. N~mber 582 


5/1/2015 5/31/20 1 5 I 

(3) Cover Period f f through f f (4) Page 1 of ~1 


I 

(5) (7) (8) (~ (10) (11 ) 

Date Full Name Purpose 

Expen ~ itu re
(6) (Last, Suffix, First, Middle) (add office sought if 

Street Address & contribution to a Sequence 
City, State, Zip Code candidate) Type Amendment AmountNumber 

I
5/7j20? ArtLab , LLC , t shirts MO I 55 ;;·) . S~ 

172fl Agora Cir., SE, Un i t C 

Palm Bay, FL 32909 

1 

5/20/2015 All Service Graphics , vla l king cards MO I $798 . 7' 

/ / 
I nc . , 
10 20 W. Ea u Gallie Blvd. , S te . 1 
r'ielbol!rne , F 329~5 

2 

5 /2 9 / 20 15 Go Daddy , Vleb hosting MO I 595 . 7( 
1 4455 N. Hayden Rd. , Ste. 219 

/ / Scottsdale, AZ 85260 
I 

3 
I 

573072IT15 Rodney M. Kernan , LLC, to correct over RE I 
ssoo.O( 

P. O. Box 458 contribution by 

/ / Cocoa , FL 32923 error 

4 I 
I 

/ / 

I 

/ / 

I 

/ / 

/ / 

I 
OS-DE 14 (Rev. 11/13 ) 

SEE REVERSE FOR INSTRUCTIONS AND CODE VALUESI 



Paid electioneering communication paid for by 
Brevard Citizens for Qualified Candidates I 
274 East Eau Gallie Causeway #255 I 
Indian Harbour Beach, FL 32937 
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700 Park Avenue, Titusville, FL 32780-4095 
Case Report 14356402 

ARREST REPORT 11/14/2014 
Upon my arrival I observed [BCSO] Deputy attempting to conduct a DUI 
investigation. As I watched, Ms. Kelly Ingram (arrestee) repeatedly yelled into 
[the] Deputy's face and moved her body very close to his in an attempt to interrupt 
or interfere with his criminal investigation. I gave several verbal commands for her 
to step away from [BCSO] Deputy so that he could continue his investigation. Ms. 
Ingram looked at me and said, "F*** you, I don't have to listen to you! II She then 
turned back to [BCSO] Deputy and approached him from behind. In an attempt to 
remove her... f placed my right hand on the defendant's left wrist and the defendant 
turned around and struck me with her right arm in the chest. I placed Ms. Ingram 
under arrest for Resisting an Officer without violence and Battery LEO. The 
defendant was then transported to the Brevard County Jail. This entire incident was 
captured by [BCSO] Deputy's patrol car camera. 



- -

9/23/2010 Candidate Reports - Candidate Log In 
. . 

'Candidate: Brevard Citizens for Qualified Candidates 
Office: Electioneering Communications Organization 

I
Go Back 

[PTfnt ThiS Inf~;nJ 

Export these transactions (tab delimited - .csv) 


Report Date: ALL 


Campaign Treasurer's Report - Itemized Contributions! 


Seq 
Num 

Date Contri butor Contri butor 
ypeT 

0 t' 
ccupa Ion 

Contri bution 
ypeT \ Amend Amount 

1 8/15/2016 
Citizens United for Liberty an 
801 S. Broad Street 
Brooksville, FL 34601 

Political Comm. 
(Federal or State) 

PoliticalCommittee Ch k 
ec , $1,000 .00 

Total ! Contributions $1,000.00 

Campaign Treasurer's Report - In-Kind Contributions 

Seq Contri butor In-Kipd
Date Contri butor Occupation Amend Amount

Num Type Desc~iption 

No Activity This Period 

Total l In-Kind Contributions $0.00 

Campaign Treasurer's Report - Itemized Expenditures I 
Seq P Exper')diture

Vendor Amend Amount 
Num 

Date urpose Type 

No Activity This Period 
I 

Total Expenditures $0.00 

Campaign Treasurer's Report - Fund Transfers 

Transfer Nature ofSeq Date Institution Amend Amount 
Num Type Account 

No Activity This Period 

Campaign Treasurer's Report - Distributions 

Expe ~diture
Seq Date Vendo r Purpose Amend Amount
Related Exp Num 

No Activity This Period I 
I 

* Petty cash expenditures are realized when the funds are withdrawn for petty cash. Therefore, the referenced item is not included in the 
total . 

Go Back 

http://www.votebrevard.com/Parties-and-Committees/Search-Party-and-Committee-Financial-Reports 
11 1 

http://www.votebrevard.com/Parties-and-Committees/Search-Party-and-Committee-Financial-Reports


912312016 Brevard County Sl'''''fvisor of Elections> Parties and Committees> Searc and Committee Financial Reports 

Search Party and Candidate Financial Reports 

SSL secured 

I l earn more... 

Committee Brevard Citizens for Qualified Candidates 

1 t Plint This Information )1 

Available reports ... Contact Information:
P3 7/29/2016 

274 East Eau Gallie Causeway 
P4 6/5/2016 #255
PS 8/12/2016 Indian Harbour Beach, FL - 32937
P6 8/19/2016 gregoryslf@a-ol.com 
P7 8/2 5/2016 3212435008 
G1 9/9/2016 

Local Political Parties list All Contributions and Expendit res 

list of Political Parties 
Export all transactions (tab deli~ited l .csv) 

Registered Committees 


Search Party and Committee The following financial reports are available: ' . 
 I 
Financial Reports 

Report Monetary I KJ d Expenditures View PDF
Contributions n n & Dist ' ibutions 

£J $0.00 $0.00 $0 .00 View Report (PDF) 
!7L9[2016 - 7L22L2015 ) 

~ $0.00 $0 .00 $0 .00 View Report (PDF) 
(7L23[2016 - Z/29L2016) 

E.2. $0.00 $0.00 $0 .00 View Report (PDF) 
(7L30 L2 016 -IlL5L2016) 

E§. 
$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 View Reoort (PDF) 

(f,lL6L2016 - BL!2L2016) 

El $1,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 View Report (PDF)
(!ll!~aOl6 - 8L22aOl~) 

§l $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 Vipw Report [PDF)
(!l L2 6L2 016 - 2L2L2016) 

http://www.votebrevard.com/Parties-and-committees/Search-Party-and-Committee-Financial-Reoorts 

http://www.votebrevard.com/Parties-and-committees/Search-Party-and-Committee-Financial-Reoorts
http:1,000.00
mailto:gregoryslf@a-ol.com


CAMPAIGN TREASURER'S REPORT SUMM~RY 

(1) Rodney Mi le s Ke r nan 

Name 
(2) PO Box 458 

OFFIF E ,USE ONL Y 

\ ::12 4105 ] 

Submi tted o n · I . Address (number and street) 

Cocoa , FL 32923 
8/26/2016 21 : 48 : 27 (ea s tern) 

City, State, Zip Code 

o Check here if address has changed (3) ID Number: 582 
+­---­--­---­

(4) Check appropriate box(es) : I 
~ Candidate Office Sought: _C_o_u_n_t...:.y_C....:.o_u_r_t_J.:...u .:...dg~e.:....:....,_G=-r_o:...:u:..:p---=2~__-+'_________

I o Political Committee (PC) I 
o Electioneering Communications Org. (ECO) 0 Check here if PC or ECO ~as disbanded 
o Party Executive Committee (PTY) 0 Check here if PTY has diS?anded 
o Independent Expenditure (IE) (also covers an 0 Check here if no other IE 9r EC reports will be filed 
individual making electioneering communications) I 

Cover Period: 

~ Original 

From 8 
(5) Report Identifiers !\ 

11_3_ 1 2016 To 8__ 1 ~/2016 Report Type: P 7 

o Amendment o Special Election Report I 

(6) Contributions This Report 

Cash & Checks $ 3 , 500 00 

Loans $ , , 0 00 
-­ -­ -­ -­

Total Monetary $ , 3 , 500 . 00 
-­ -­ -­ -­

0$ , , 00In-Kind -­ -­ -­ -­

(7) Expenditures ThisIRe port 

Monetary 
Expenditures $ 1 2 , 90 9 . 47 

Transfers to 
Office Account $ , 0 . 00 -­ -- -­ -­

Total Monetary $ 1 2 909 . 4 7 - 1- -­ --­

(8) Other Distributiond 
$ __ , __ \, __0. 00 

(9) TOTAL Monetary Contributions To Date 

$ __ , 54 , 880 00 

(10) TOTAL Monetary Ekpenditures To Date 

$ , 5 1, 687 79 -­I 
(11) Certification I 

It is a first degree misdemeanor for any person to falsify a public record (s~ . 839 .13, F.S.) 

I certify that I have examined this report and it is true , correct , and complete: 

(Type name) 

o Individual (only for IE 0 Treasurer 0 Deputy Treasurer 
or electioneering comm.) 

x 
Signature 

(Type name) 

o Candidate 

x 
Signature 

o Ch~irperson (only for PC and PTY) 

SEE Rr ERSE FOR INSTRUCTIONSOS-DE 12 (Rev. 11/13) 



CAMPAIGN TREASURER'S REPORT - ITEMIZED CONTRIBUTIONS 

I 

(1) Name Ro d ne y Miles Ke rnan (2) I.D Number 58 2 

(3) Cover Period 
811 3/ 2016 

I-­ - - -­
through 

- -

8 /2 5/ 20 1 6 
I I 

- - -­
, 
'(4) Page 1 

- -­ of 2 
--­r 

(5) (7) (8) (9) (1°) (11 ) 
Date Full Name 

(6) (Last, Suffix, First, Middle) 
Sequence Street Address & Contributor Contribution 1:~lndNumber City, State, Zip Code Type Occupation Type Des 'iption Amendment 

LifeFo r c e B med i c al CH 
8/ 22/ 201 6 Chiropra c ti c , Inc. , pffi c e I I 

55 60 Ba b coc k S t. NE 

1 Pa lm Ba y , FL 329 07 

8/2 2 /20 1 6 Titu s ville Chiro & B medica l CH 
Injury Cen t , of fi ce 

I I 11 9 S . ?ar-k Ave . 

ITitus vi lle, fL 32796 

2 I 

I 

8 / 22/ 2 01 6 Dav id Heini s h DC B Inedi cal CH 
PA, pffi ce

I I 1209 A~ni ~alt y Blvd. 
Rock ledge , FL 32955 

3 

I 
8/22 / 20 16 

B Gr e e nwa l d Med ica B Inedi ca l CH I 
PA, pffice

I I 89 29 SE B ~idg~ Rd. 
Habe So und , Eo 3 34 55 

4 

! 

8/ 22/ 201 6 Aur o ra Chirop rac ti < B medi cal CH 
IClini c , p ffi ce 

f I 1 57 1 Au rora Rd. 
r·je lbo u cne , FL 32 935 

5 

I 
Slat t ery II I, I 8oc tor CH I

8 / 22 / 201 6 J oseph \oJ 
I I 527 I s l and Ct 

I nd i an Harbo r Bea ctl , fL 32 ]7 

6 
I 

Peacoc k, Mi c hael D I Io-tt o rney CH 
8 /22/20 1 6 161 6 P in" St . 

f f t--lelbourne, FL 3290 1 

7 

Kenemut h, I nedi c al CH 
8 / 2 2 / 2 0 1 6 Cynt hialynn C pffi c e 

I f 1 40 Wa r s t einer Way Ap t 203 Io- dmin 

I 
Melbo urr. e Beach, FL 329 51 

8 

(12) 

Amount 
S250.0( 

S50 0 . 0C 

$2 5 0.0 C 

$250 . 0C 

$ 250 . 0 ( 

S1, OOD . OC 

$2 50. 0C 

S2 50.0 ( 

OS-DE 13 (Rev.11/13 ) SEE REVERSE FOR INSTRUCTIONS AND CO r E VALUES 



CAMPAIGN TREASURER'S REPORT - ITEMIZED CONliRIBUTIONS 

(1) Name Rodney Miles Ker nan (2) I.D.I Number 582 
8/1312016 8 / 25/2016 

(3) Cover Period __ / _ _ / __ through / / 2 of 2(4) Page 

(5) (7) (8) (9) (10) (11 ) (12) 
Date Full Name 

(6) (Last. Suffix. First. Middle) 
Sequence Street Address & CDntributor Contribution In- ~ind 
Number City. State, Zip Code Type Occupation T...YQe Desc ­iption Amendment Amount 

Connell, De r r ick R I I=tttorney CH S500.0(
8122/20 16 2 5 Pi nehi l l Dt" I1 1 Inci i alaGtic. FL 32903 

9 

I I 

I 

I I 

I I I 
I 

I 
I 

1 I 

I I 

I 

I I 

I 

1 f 
I 

DS-DE 13 (Rev.11113 ) SEE REVERSE FOR INS rRUCTIONS AND C9 DE VALUES 



CAMPAIGN TREASURER'S REPORT - ITEMIZED EXpbNDITURES 
(1) Name Rodne y Miles Kernan (2) 1.0. ~umber 582 

I ------------­8/ 13/ 201 6 8/2 5/20 16 
(3) Cover Period __1__1__ through __1__1__ (4) pag~ _---=-1~_ of __--=-1___ 

1 

(5) (7) (8) (~) (10) (11 ) 
Date Full Name Purpose 

(6) (Last, Suffix, First, Middle) (add office sought if 
Street Address & contribution to a ExpeJ dilureSequence 

City, State, Zip Code candidate) T ipe Amendment AmountNumber 
I 

8/2 /2L6 All Se rv ice Gra p hic s, ma ile r s & MO S10 , 83 9 .2.
Inc . , postage 
1020 ~! Eau Ga lli e Blvd , St e . r 
t1e l bo u rne , FL 329 3 5 

1 

8/ 19/20 16 US PS , p ostage MO $517. 0C 

/ J 
61 0 5 N \'!ic kham ~d . 

Me l bourne , FL 3 2 940 
I 

2 

\ 
8125/20 1 6 Fl o rida Toda y , fl o rida today MO I Sl ,4 02 . S(

1 Gan net t Pl a za Ave. a d 

L L ilile l bot.:. r ne I FL 3294 0 

3 I 
I 

8 /1 5/20 16 Offi ce Depo t, fl ye r s MO S1 50 . 7 

L L 
550 E Mer ri t t I s l a nd c auseway 
Mer r it t I s l a nd, FL 3 2952 

I4 

1 

I 

L L I 

I 

I 

J J_ 
\ 

I 

L I 
I 

I 

~ L \ 

I 
I 
I 

OS-DE 14 (Rev. 11113 ) 
SEE REVERSE FOR INSTRUCTIONS AND CODE VALUES 



lDlb OCT 28 ' A 10= 02 

KELLY McCORMACK INGRAM, ESQUIRE 
2210 West King Street 
Cocoa FL 32926 

11111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111111 

State of Florida 
Florida Elections Commission 
107 West Gaines Street, 224 
Tallahassee FL 32399-1050 

$10 78Q IO ~ us POSTAGE 8 
FIRST-CLASS ° 55 

FROM 32926 - Ol 
OCT 192016 ° ~ 

«) 

stam~1 ° ()1,rom 
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